










2 

The Things We Did Together 

As all of the students and 
faculty will agree, the 1980-81 
school year seemed to fly by, 
parts of it more eventful than 
others. 

The craze throughout the 
coeds was the cheek 'n' gum 
habit of chewing tobacco. It 
was the theme of school hall 
chatter as well as many assem­
blies. 

Although winter didn't 
eem the same without snow, 

the colds and flu bug abound­
ed, keeping over half of the 
school population at home for 
a number of days. 

It wasn't uncommon to hear 
cries of "Kitty" or "Meow, 
meow" as a friendly gesture to 
those who had become 
"friendly" with the faculty. 
Labeled "Crunch Bunch", the 
football players also adopted 
new names. 

A familiar sight in the pockets of many high 
school students is a can of "chew". 

Roger Metzinger shows his might and determination as he participates in an arm 
wrestling match. 

l .... ..l..l.& ....... .. 
enior boys watch tl)e people from the balcony in the capitol building. 

The fans get in the winning spirit by doing the "Viking beat." 



Randy Bretsch operates the video tape recorder while Jim Ronning provides the 
commentary. 

Marie Jung holds Madigan while Danny Cantwell announces his new owner. 

The girls' ensemble gets ready to be recorded by a local radio station. 

During a pep fest Todd Ellwein gets ready 
for the football game. 

Due to a number of unwar­
rant ed ci rcumstances, the 
study hall rules were re-en­
forced with the exception that 
last hour study hall seemed to 
play magician with some of its 
disappearing inhabitants. 
Half of the senior class also 
disappeared one day, only to 
return to a stack of ·'dumb 
things I gotta do." 

Throughout the world, as­
sassination attempts mixed 
with the return of the hos­
tages and the flight of the first 
reusable space shuttle played 
on all our emotions. A new 
decade began promising more 
technology and computeriza­
tion than we had ever thought 
possible. 

Memorable and unforgetta­
ble, this was our year- to­
gether. 

3 



4 

Together We Thank You, Mr. Walz 

We, the senior class of Frederick High 
chool, dedicate our 1981 VIKING to you, 

Mr. Walz, in appreciation for all the strug­
gles and accomplishments through which 
you have been our guide. 

We can't imagine how you ever accepted 
our excuses for forgetting our gym clothes or 
those of not hearing that there was an assign­
ment in history or government class, but we 
hope you realize how much we appreciate all 
those times you let us get by. Of course, we'll 
never be able to forget your jokes and puns. 
The ones we groaned at in class but almost 
always broke up in laughter at when we told 
someone else. Through almost every situa­
tion you have looked at the bright or humor­
ous side, especially the senior trip to Pierre. 

In leaving FH and all the fond memories, 
we wish to thank you, Mr. Walz, for the pa­
tience you have had with us, and especially 
for the friendship you have always been will­
ing to extend to us all. 

The Senior Class of 1981 
With sons Brady and Ryan, Mr. Walz awaits the awards ceremo­
ny only to be surprised with the yearbook dedication. 

LEFT: Upon receiving the dedication mes­
sage, Mr. Walz pauses to take a look at the 
plaque given to him by the seniors. ABOVE: 
As 'B'· team basketball coach, Mr. Walz in­
tensely watches the game to plan his team 
strategy. RIGHT: Even in a state of shock Mr. 
Walz is never at a loss for words as he thanks 
the 1981 graduates and says goodbye to them. 





6 

We Came In As 
Students 

The final year at FH was a bu y and exciting 
one for the graduating senior . The first pecial 
event of the year was the annual career night 
held in Aberdeen. It wa here that college or 
vocational school bound senior had the oppor­
tunity to di cus plan with school repre enta­
tives. 

Two day of the senior class' year were de­
voted solely to government Day in Aberdeen 
spon ored by the American Legion. The econd 
wa the cia 's annual trip to the tate apitol. 

Kent Braa Darnell Crawford 

Entrusted to handle the affairs and money of the senior 
class are Roger Metztnger Vice President, .Joel Durheim 
President, and Lanc·p ' txon SP('r<•tary-Trpasurer 

Lana Hain Scott HendPr 

Class Motto: 
"Accept us as we are so we may learn 
what we can become." 

Class Flower Yellow Rose 

Class Colors Yellow and Blue 

Commencement , unday, May 17, 1981 

.Joel DurhPim BrPnda Ellsworth 



Todd Ellwein Ben Forsting 

Scott Bender, Lance ixon, and .Jeff Martin relax and enjoy 
the sunshuw before another hard day at school. 

Darwin Hint Laura Hixon 

Ben Forsting and Wade .Jensen concentrate on their gam 
of Othello during study hall. 

Lori Heier Brian Hemen 

Cheryl Huettl. Brenda Ellsworth and .Julie Plummer talk to a 
representative from a post high school institution about possible 
('areers. 

7 



8 

We Went Out As 
Graduates 

Even though the ba ketball team from FH did not qualify, many of 
the enior attended the three-day tate 'B' Tournament in Rapid City. 
Because of the many tudents attending the state tournament, the 
admini tration decided to dismi the chool during the tournament. 

The seniors' busy year climaxed in the month of May. Within the 
pace of two week the seniors attended senior night out at the Elks 

Lodge, the enior tea at the home of Mrs. Don Quimby, the junior­
senior prom. The year concluded with the commencement exercises 
where the seniors and others were poken to by Representative Tom 
Daschle. 

BELOW: nloading their luggage after a sleepless slumber party are Sandy Karjalainen, 
Kay Marske, Laura Hixon, Lana Ham, and Darnell Crawford. 

Wendy .Jensen Sandy Karjalainen Owen Luoma 

Cheryl Huettl 

Wade .Jensen 

Kay Marske 



.Jeff Martin 

.Julie Plummer 

Kara Re1sdorph 

Roger Metzinger Lance 1xon Marina Onken 

PPER LEFT: Wendy .Jensen attempts to "get away" for a while with the help of i~a 
Tveit and Marina Onken. UPPER RIGHT: .Jim Ronning and .Joel Durheim prove that 
what goes up must come down, hut they do it the easy way. BELOW: Brushing up 
between classes are Tami Voeller and Kara Hei~dorph . 

9 



ABOVE: Lana Rain is 
cau~:ht up in the crazy 
homecoming mood whtle 
decorating the royalty float. 

.James Ronning 

BELOW: Darwin Hinz. Larry Weifenbach, and Rob Strand 
make themselves comfortable as they sign out in the offtce. 

ABOVE: Det·kt·d out in their hats, Brian 
Henen, Todd Ellwein. Hog<·r !\.1etzinger, and 
Owen Luoma fuPI up lor a night on the town. 
({((; HT: Lori Ht•iPr, 1\t>nt Braa, and Lanette 
lllmt'r snugg(p up on a sunny nlt<•rnoon. 

10 

Ronald Strand 

Lanette Ulmer Tami Voeller 

Larr~· \\'eifenhat·h 



Juniors Have Three Down One To Go 

A HOVE: .Junior class advisors, Mrs. Carrie Lashly, left, Susan Maunu, 
relax 10 the teachers' lounge while leafing through prom in search of new 
tdeas. HELOW: Stacey Wilson, left, and Maria Forsting work on two of the 
machines used in office practice. HELOW RIGHT: atalie Bunke, left, and 
Leslie Podoll work diligently on thetr bookkeeping assignment. 

chola tics played a very important 
role in the juniors' lives thi year as 
they began preparation for their post­
high chool plan . Only two cour e 
were required for the junior - Engli h 
III and U .. History. In English III they 
studied great work of poetry and lit­
erature, including Roots, while also 
learning to rna ter the complications of 
grammar. In U.S. History the juniors 
studied our nation's pa t, from the time 
before the fir t white ettlement to the 
pre ent. 

In addition to the two required 
classes, the juniors were encouraged to 
enroll in two additional cour es. Classes 
offered by the vocational school in Ab­
erdeen filled many of the juniors' hours. 
Elective courses offered at Frederick in­
cluded home economics, Algebra II, 
physics, bookkeeping, office practice, 
sociology, and shorthand. 

Mrs. Carrie Lashly and Mrs. Susan 
Maunu served as class advi ors for the 
juniors thi year. 

BELOW LEFT: .Jenny Voeller, left, and Denise Ellwein hare a 
laugh while !(athering pattern books to browse through. BE­
LOW Kratg Smith. left . and Kurt Selzle work on their difficult 
Algebra II problems with the aid of calculators and standard 
trigonometric tables. 

This pa!(e sponsored by KOSEL'S FOl H SEAS() S. Ellendale. orth Dakota. 

11 



12 

Junior Year Denotes Ambition And Drive 

The 1980- 1 school year was a busy one 
for the Junior cla s as they worked to raise 
money to finance the junior float, and the 
Junior- enior Prom. The junior ' float, 
entitled "We're Aiming for a Victory," 
complete with a stuffed Elmer Fudd, took 
third place in the Homecoming competi­
tion. 

The conce sion stand was operated at 
all home games by the juniors to help their 
money-raising campaign. During the 

atalie Bunke 
Danny Cantwell 
Denise Ellwein 
Eugene Emery 
.Jerry Forsting 

Maria Forsting 
Lona Geranen 
.Jay Gunther 
Brad Hart 
Carla Huettl 

Christmas eason the juniors sold Merry Bells, 
ceramic figurines with bells inside. Another finan­
cial venture undertaken by the juniors was the 
raffling of Madigan. Madigan was a dog made by 
the junior advi or - Mrs. Carrie Lashly. 

ABOVE: Officers elected by the .Junior class for the 19 Q. 1 school 
year are BOITOM: Randy Metzinger - Treasurer. TOP: Randy ,Jen· 
sen - Vice President, Wade VanDover - Pre ident, and Danny 
Cantwell - Secretary. LEFT: Marie .Jung works in the concession 
stand during a home basketball game while Madigan, a stuffed dog 
raffled by the juniors, is observed by customers. 

Thi page spon. ored by: CRABTREE I RA E AGE Y, Ellendale, orth Dakota. 



LEFT: han non Ylitalo and 
Randy Metzinger keep the 
customers supplied with 
pop as they work in the con­
cession stand. ABOVE: Ma­
ria Forsling, tacey Mik­
konen, Jenny Voeller, and 
Carla Huettl tuff napkins 
into their float which took 
3rd in the Homecoming pa­
rade. 

This page sponsored by: ELLE DALE PLUMB! G A D HEAT! G, Ellendale, orth Dakota 

Randy Jensen 

Marie Jung 
Rick Karjalainen 

cott McCullough 
Randy Metzinger 

tacey Mikkonen 

Debbie Plummer 
Leslie Podoll 
Kurt elzle 
Kraig mith 
Rod Ulmer 

Ross !mer 
Wade VanDover 
Jenny Voeller 

tacey Wilson 
Shannon Ylitalo 

13 



Sophomores Reach For Experience 

The ophomore lass of 19 0- 1 started 
the year off ucce fully when they received 
the econd place award in the float competi­
tion during Homecoming week with their 
float entitled "Lower the Drawbridge 'Cause 
Here Come the Vikings!" 

The class got an early start raising funds 
for their Junior- enior Prom by selling 
Chri tmas candles. This helped them acquire 
the needed experience when learning respon-
ibility and how to handle money. 

Classes required for a sophomore's curricu­
lum included: biology, English 10, typewrit­
ing, phy ical education, and driver' educa­
tion. Their elective cia se were home eco­
nomics, geometry, or world history. 

Mrs. Bernice Rollo and Mr. Darryl Walz 
advi ed the cia in all their project . 

Rajean Anderson 
,Joel Bender 
Randall Bretsch 

cott Campbell 
Becky Chapin 

Pat Ellwein 
,Jeff Forsting 
Susan Forsting 
Barbara Geranen 
Dennis Hinz 

\ 

BELOW: Rajean Anderson and Tim Irion spend a few quiet 
minute · reading their geometry assignment. 

14 

Pat Ellwein - President, Tina McCulloch Vice President, and 
Tina Mikkonen Secretary-Treasurer are the sophomore class 
officers. 

BELOW: Troy VanDover, a beginning home economics stu­
dent, sews on his clothing project. 



Karen Maunu works hard on her biology questions while ,Jennifer 
\\'ells types her assignments for typing class. 

Scott Campbell studies his driver's education text before 
taking the test. 

, cott Huettl 
Tim Irion 
Tony Knox 
Joey Livermont 
Karen Maunu 

Welton Maunu 
Tina McCulloch 
Lance McDowell 
Tina Mikkonen 
Kevin Quimby 

Donna Schlos er 
Troy VanDover 
Dennis Walworth 
,Jennifer Wells 

LEFT: Engrossed in their biology lecture 
are Karen Maunu, Tina McCulloch, and 
Tina Mikkonen. 

This page sponsored by: ED'S 'TA -
DARD SERVICE and CAB! WE T 
LOL GE A D 'UPPER L B. Ellen­
dale, orth Dakota. 

15 



Freshmen Explore Their Potential 

The 1980-81 Freshman Class began a rigor­
ous year of studies by being introduced to such 
subjects as: general business, science, algebra 
or general math, physical education, and Eng­
lish. Some students also participated in band 
and choru . _ 

Thecla s cltose Jeanie Ronning to represent 
Frederick at the Junior Snow Queen Contest 
in Aberdeen. There, Jeanie went on to win the 
title of Miss Congeniality. 

With helpful hints from their advisors, Mr. 
Roger Kendall and Mr . DeeAnna Blanchard, 
the students placed first in the float competi­
tion during the Homecoming festivities. 

All in all, the entire class had a good and 
interesting year in a new school where they 
found many new and exciting things to keep 
them occupied. 

Sheldon Cru e 
teven Dinger 

Brent Durheim 
Jill Gunther 
RoLinda Ham 

teven Huettl 
Dwight ,Johnson 
Mark .Junr 
Karen Karjalainen 
Paul Kendall 

J oey Lahr and Steven Huettl work to master their general 
math problems. 

LEFT: Mark Jung and Paul Kendall discuss building plans while they 
work on the freshman float. BELOW: The freshman cia s officer. are: 

16 

Ann Marske - Secretary-Treasurer, Karen Karjalainen - Vice President, 
and Anita Livermont - President. 



-

ABOVE: .Janeen VanDover and Jodi Lahr stop by their locker to 
gather their books and homework for their next class. RIGHT: During 
study hall hreak Lori Pence and Wendy Smith take the opportunity to 
get a drink. 

] 

Lynn .'elzle 
Wendy Smith 
Jeff Strand 
Janeen VanDover 

Jodi Lahr 
.Joseph Lahr 
Todd Larson 
Anita Livermont 
Ann Marske 

onia Maunu 
Lynette McDowell 
Lonny Mikkonen 
Lori Pence 
Lance Podoll 

Tracy Rohwedder 
Jeanie Ronning 
Holly Rystrom 
Richard chlosser 
Judy chultz 

17 



18 

Seniors Excel Individually 
everal enior were recognized in the cour e of the 

year for excelling in variou chola tic and extra­
curricular a pect of their final year at FH . 

Lana Bain wa named 19 1 .D. Limousin Queen 
at the World Limousin Futurity in ioux Falls which 
required her to travel to ale and show throughout 
the tate. 

Todd Ellwein, leading ru her for the Viking foot­
ball quad, wa named to the All- tate football team. 

Marina Onken was elected as an All- tate photog­
rapher while he attended a photography work hop 
on the campu of D U. 

Lance Nixon and Marina Onken were both recog­
nized for their artistic achievements when they had 
material featured in Prairie Winds, a publication of 
high chool artists and author tate-wide. 

At Awards' Night Kay Marske wa the recipient of 
the Alumni A ociation cholar hip. Kay will use 
the 300 cholar hip thi fall as she will be a fre h­
man at outh Dakota chool of Mine and Technol­
ogy. 

l 

ABOVE: Lana Bain displays the crown and leather sash she 
received as South Dakota Limousin Queen. Lana will be 
eligible for the ational Queen title at the national contest 
and cattle show held in Denver this October. LEFT: As an 
All-State candidate, Todd Ellwein handles the football with 
ease on or off the field. BELOW: Artists Marina Onken and 
Lance ixon show their talents of photograph~ and writing 
in this year's editions of the English based periodical publica­
tion by South Dakota high school students, Praine Winds. 

LEFT: As a senior, Kay Marske is awarded the scholarship 
made available by the Frederick High School Alumni Associ­
ation. The association chooses on the basis of outstanding 
academic achievement as well as communit v service, leader-
ship and participation. -



Trade School Enlightens Careers 
The vocational school in Aberdeen caught the 

attention of many of the high school students. Of 
the numerous cour!;es offered, FHS tudents were 
involved in . even of them. 

In automotive class the boys were involved in all 
aspects of car repair from the basic tune-up to the 
complete overhaul. The year' study was divided 
into four sections-tune-up, engine service, electri­
cal system , and cha is. 

Health care provided preparation for any type of 
medical career or vocation. The tudents were al­
lowed four weeks of on-the-job training at any place 
in Aberdeen that involved the medical field. One 
week of CPR was also included in the study. 

Carpentry, welding, and wiring occupied mo t of 
the classtime for the participants in building trades. 
Although there was some time spent in the clas -
room, the first year students were devoted to build­
ing a garage. The advanced students constructed a 
house. 

The purpose of model store was for tudents to 
get occupational skills for entry level position in 
retailing, merchandi ing, and store management. 
Pricing, advertising, display, controlling, financial 
record , discount , commi sions, and ca h regi ter 
operations were given exten ive tudy. 

The agri-business course included trainin in 
both agricultural production and agri-bu ine , 
such as feed and seed dealer , farm implement deal 
ers, farm machine adjustment operation and live­
stock feeds and feeding. 

Catching a late lunch are the vocational students who don't 
return until about 1:00 p.m. each day. They leave FHS at 9:4fi, 
attending classe~ at the VIC A center for close to two hours. 

The student in televi ion production were re­
quired to use their artistic abilities in their a ign­
ment of taking till picture , developing, printing 
and plicing film, and writing, drawing, and pr clue­
ing their own moving pictures. 

Training for di hwashing, waiter or waitress, 
cook, ordering upplie , and manager wa given in 
the commerical food preparation cour e. Actual 
food pre wa also required. 

,Jung is caught in the eye of the 
as she works on a photographic 

"~'·'u''"' '"n' for Radio and T\' class. 

LF.FT: Attending vocational school are: 
ROW 1: Randy ,Jensen, Ross lmer, Rick 
Karjalainen, Rod lllmer, Eugene Emery, 
Brad Hart, Scott McCullough, Owen 
Luoma, and ,Jay Cunther. ROW 2: ,Jerry 
Forsting, Debbie Plummer, :tarie .Jung, 
Ron Strand, Clem Braa bus driver, Roger 
Metzinger, ,Julie Plummer, and Carla 
Huettl. ROW :~ : Lori Heier and Lanette 
l lmer. ROW 4: Brenda Ellsworth, Darnell 
Crawford, Lana Bain, and Darwin Hi nz. 
ROW fi: Brian Hemen, Kent Braa, Larry 
Weifenbach, and .Joel Durheim. · 

This page sponsored by: FRI':DE<~RIC'K COOPERATIVE, ASSC'., Frederick, South Dakota. 
19 



20 

Encouraging Excellence In Education . .. 

Four new mem hers were added to the Frederick 
High School1980-81 faculty , making a total of elev­
en staff instructor . 

Undertaking the duties of principal and guidance 
counselor was Mr. Steven Selchert. Mr. Selchert, 
along with his wife and their six children, moved to 
Frederick this year from a superintendent position 
in Alpena, South Dakota. Mr. Selchert coached 
both girls' and boys' basketball as well as girls' 
track. His interest in sports takes up most of his 
spare time as he enjoys umpiring baseball and soft­
ball and bowling. 

Mr. Selchert attended Dakota State at Madison, 
South Dakota, for four years to get his P .E., history, 
and social studies composite majors, and his Mas­
ters of Secondary Education, Administration and 
Guidance degree from SDSU. 

The librarian, Mr. Richard 
Bensen maintained an active 
schedule as an NSC student 
taking library science and biol­
ogy, and a part-time teacher at 
Aberdeen Central with the gift­
ed program, teaching Latin and 
comparative mythology for stu­
dents fifth grade through 
twelfth. 

In his spare time Mr. Bensen 
likes to read, write, and practice 
amateur paleontology, the col­
lecting of fossils. 

L EFT: As guidance counselo r a nd athletic director, Mr. Steve 
Selchert schedules sporting events as well as visits by college 
repre. entatives over t he phone. He is also senior co-advisor. 
ABOVE: In her fi rst year at F H Mrs. Deanna Blanchard has 
t he responsibility of co-advisi ng t he freshmen class. 

Mrs. Deanna Blanchard, a Frederick High School 
alumnus, presided over the science and physics de­
partments, and seventh and eighth grade science in 
Barnard. Mrs. Blanchard has a B .. degree which 
she obtained from NSC and outh Dakota School of 
Mines and Technology. 

Mrs. Blanchard, who enjoys sports, painting, and 
swimming in her spare time, lives in Aberdeen with 
her husband, one son, and one daughter after mov­
ing from Sioux Falls. 

Mr. Bensen also received a 
Bachelors degree at USD m a 
Latin major. He and his wife 
and son live in Aberdeen. ABOVE: Mr. Richa rd Bensen, currently a student at orthern State College pursuing the 

subject of libra ry science, is shown wi t h his s tudent libra rians. Assisting him with libra ry 
duties a re Wendy ,Jensen, Bensen, Lanette lmer, and Leslie Podoll. 

This page sponsored by: S YDER FORD, Ellendale, or t h Dakota. 



A resident of 
this area all her life. he i married and 
named orey. Crocheting, baking and re 
among Mrs. Maunu' favorite pasttime H vi g 
taught math ever since she graduated fro c ~ 
Mrs. Maunu enjoys being able to teach her jor 
now. She is also the junior cla co-advi or. 

Mrs. Carrie Lashly, a rural Aberdeen re ident, wa 
the home economics and freshman clas English in­
structor. Mr . Lashly, her husband and thei two 

Resuming the duties of business teacher was 
Mrs. Susan Maunu. Mrs. Maunu came to Freder­
ick from Barnard where she taught junior high 
math for six years. Receiving a four year degree 
from Dakota tate, Mrs. Maunu taught junior 
high math and general business at Frederick her 
first year out of college. 

daughters live on a small farm with their 
horses. he finds sewing, reading, gardening, 
walking relaxing activitie in her spare time. 

LEFT: Brushing up on her typing kills along with the tudents, 
Mrs. Susan Maunu, the new business instructor, enjoys being able 
to teach m the bu. iness field. BELOW: , hopping and money 
management plays an important part in home economics as taught 
by Mrs. Carrie Lashly. 

Mrs. Lashly has taught throughout Okla­
homa and Arizona and in Rapid City in 
previous years. Mrs. Lashly feels that show­
ing the tudents they can do the "impo i­
ble" and seeing the pride when they view 
their accomplishments are the greatest re­
wards she receives from teaching. 

The special education instructor, Mrs. 
Mary Gederos, her husband and their two 
children live in Aberdeen. Al o a licen ed 
real estate agent, Mrs. Gederos devotes 
most of her pare time to theRe ource Cen­
ter for Women, The Rape Task Force and 
NOW. he is as isted in her duty by Mr. 
Robert Patterson, the school psychologi t. 
He serves nine school districts in the North 
Central Special Education Cooperative, 
making his round to Frederick once or 
twice a month. Mr. Patter on enjoys hunt­
ing and weight lifting. 

Working together is part of the job as Mr. Robert Patterson and Mrs. Mary 
(iederos discuss and review files, programs and other pecial papers. 

This page sponsored by: KEE BROTHER, and 
BRO, T IMPLEME T. I C., Ellendale, orth Dako­
ta. 

21 



22 

The Lifeline of FH 

LEIT: Mr. Roger Kendall acknowledges his appreciation of the open 
classroom discussions during his biology course by discussing many issues. 
He is also freshman class co-advisor. ABOVE: sing the overhead projec­
tor and the chalkboard Mrs. Marla Walz feels it is easier for her students to 
grasp the fundamentals of math by seeing and doing. 

BELOW: Mrs. Bernice Rollo lightens the atmosphere of the 
classroom study by decorating her room with bulletin boards 
pertaining to schoolwork and special occasions, and also with 
plants she has grown herself. 

This page spq_psored by: COLEMA CLOTH! G and AREA 
DE TAL CCl IC, Ellendale, orth Dakota 

The band and chorus director and the biology 
instructor was Mr. Roger Kendall. This was Mr. 
Kendall's twenty-fifth year of teaching at Fred­
erick. He enjoys working toward a good musical 
performance and would like to ee the extra­
curricular activities more musically and artisti­

inclined rather than mostly athletics. 
Kendall, his wife and family reside in 

Fred Writing music, painting, golfing, and 
sitting down to a good movie or book fill hi 
extra moments. 

Returning for .her sixth year of teaching was 
Mrs. Marla Walz. Mrs. Walz's classes included 
general math, Algebra I, Algebra II, geometry, 
senior math and sociology/psychology. he got 
her start in teaching at Frederick after a short 
stay in North Platte, Nebra ka. 

Living in Frederick with her husband and 
two ons, Brady and newborn Ryan, Mr . Walz 
enjoys passing the time with needlework, sew­
ing, reading and watching athletics. 

Other duties undertaken by Mrs. Walz in ­
cluded drill team, cheerleader, and senior clas 
advisors. 

Having been in school since age five, Mrs. 
Bernice Rollo headed the FH English depart­
ment. Whether learning or teaching, Mrs. Rollo 
dedicated most of her time to her many English 
clas es and co-advising the sophomore clas . 
Majors in history, biology and chemistry and a 
masters in English gave Mrs. Rollo the oppor­
tunity to teach a variety fo subjects in Bristol 
and Ellendale before coming to Frederick. 

During her limited leisure time she enjoys 
reading, sewing, listening to emi-cla sica! mu­
sic, refinishing furniture, and having friends in. 



ABOVE: Using the overhead projector, Mr. Darryl 
Walz presents his notes to the history and govern ­
ment cla<;ses. Mr. Walz also serves as a . ophomore 
class advisor, giving counsel and advice as the under­
classmen plan activities and money making projects. 
BELOW: Balancing the books is only a small portiOn 
of the duties undertaken by Mrs. Sheryl ixon, the 
school distrid secretary and business manager as of 
m1dterm. IU(;HT: Mrs. Susan Maunu and Mrs. 
Marla Walz, business and math teachers, respective­
ly, try their knowledge on the Apple II, the school's 
new personal -size computer system. 

This page sponsored by: HOFFMA OIL C"OM 
PA Y, Ellendale, orth Dakota. 

Mr. Darryl Walz, who received his college education 
from Northern tate ollege, directed the ocial tudie 
and phy ical education clas e . The e included world 
history, U.S. hi tory, government, freshman and opho­
more physical education. 

During his free time, Mr. Walz' athletic ambition 
endures further than hi position a as i tant football 
and basketball coach and boy ' track coach; he enjoys 
playing and umpiring softball and ba eball. Hunting 
and cutting wood al o relax him during his free mo­
ments. 

Mr. Walz expres ed hi preference for teaching at a 
small school rather than a large one. He feels this way 
becau e in a mailer chool he can e tabli h a "more 
personal and informal relationship with the kids com­
pared to a larger school." 

As of January 6, 19 1, the Elm Valley School District 
obtained a new ecretary-bu ine manager, Mr . 

heryl Nixon. Mrs.Mrs. Nixon, an alumnus of Freder­
ick High School, attended NSC for one year. She now 
lives in Frederick with her hu band and two daughters. 

inging, walking and reading pass the time for Mrs. 
Nixon when she get a break from her regular schedule. 

A new addition was added to the teaching and admini tra­
tive tool at FH , Apple II. Apple II i a typewriter-size 
independent computer which tran mit it printout onto a 
television creen. 

Plan have been made to utilize the computer in all the 
math classes. It will be u ed a a tutorial unit in general math 
and po ibly expanded to the elementary chool a uch al o. 
The other math cour es will deal with ba ic u e , uch a 
programming and problem olving. 

The busine department hope to expo e its tudent to 
the relationship between data proces ing, keeping accounts, 
and problem mastery and the computer y tern. 

Eventually, Apple II will be u ed to figure honor roll and 
grade point average , and will work in conjunction with the 
district office. 

23 



24 

Decision Making Is A Joint Process 

A graduate of Northern State College, Mr. Donald Quimby, 
together with the school board, proposed the 1980-81 school 
budget and hired a number of teachers for Barnard and Freder-· 
ick. Mr. Quimby also erved as drivers education instructor. 

Mrs. Marilee Fuller, business manager, fulfilled her duties for 
one half of the fi cal year. Midterm she was replaced by Mr . 

heryl Nixon, who quickly got into the routine of things. 
School secretary, Mrs. Patricia Dennert, has been with the 

high school for eight years. The variety of her work strikes Mr 
Dennert as the most interesting aspect of her job. 

BELOW: Comprising the school board is: ROW 1: ,James Geranen, Robert 
Hixon- Pre ident, and Marttn Ronning. ROW 2: Darwin Podoll and Darrell 
Emery- Vice-President. 

UPPER LEJ''T: Reviewing contracts and other 
numerous documents in his district office is Su­
perintendent Don Quimby. Mr. Quimby tnes his 
best to keep the Elm Valle)' School District run­
ning smoothly. A HOVE: After a number of appli­
cations were discussed , Mrs. Marilee Fuller has 
the duty of keeping financial records and books 
for the first half of the 1980-81 school year. HE­
LOW: Aiding the classes with special projects, 
working the business machines and occasional 
substitute teaching are a few of the activities un­
dertaken by secretary, Mrs. Patricia Dennert. 

This page sponsored by: ELLE DALE CLI lC PHARMACY, I C., Ellendale, orth Dakota. 





26 

New Ideas Promote Change Of Pace 

ABOVE: The Student ouncil members of 19 0-81 are: ROW 1: 
Kent Braa - Vice-President, .Joel Durheim - President, and ,Jeff 
Martin - .'ecretary Treasurer. ROW 2: Sandy Karjalainen, .Joey 

During the year the tudent Council was 
kept quite bu y. As the Homecoming wa 
drawing near the members of the council de­
cided on "Cartoons" for the 1980 theme. That 
week the spirit of the student body was shown 
by designating certain activitie for each day 
prior to the Homecoming game against the 
Roscoe Hornets. 

One original activity displayed that week 
was slave auction day. The fre hman of the 
student body including the new faculty were 

Lahr, Welton Maunu, Brian Hemen, Scott McCullough, and 
Stacey Wilson. 

auctioned off to the highest bidder; all pro­
ceeds went to the tudent Council. Amaz­
ingly, Mr. elchert was sold for $30 to the 
seniors, after a heavy duel against the juniors. 

The Christmas movie was titled "My Name 
is Nobody", a comical western. Popcorn was 
made by the Student Council for the enjoy­
ment of all. 

The final activity of the year was planning 
the weetheart Dance, which was held on Feb­
ruary 14, in the auditorium. 

A HOVE: :'1.1r !'-,plrhert !{ets the Christmas film rollin!{ on the morning of the last 
da\· of ~chool heforp the holiday vacation. 

ABOVE: Student Council members, Vice-Presi­
dent Kent Braa and Secretary-Trl.'asurl.'r - .Jeff 
Martin, work to!{ether tap1ng up the screen for 
the movil.'. 



Concepts Perfected Into Printed Pages 

Editor Laura Hixon, her assistant edi­
tors Kay Marske and Sandy Karjalainen, 
and the rest of the staff worked hard on 
the 1981 "Viking'.' all year under the guid­
ance of Mrs. Susan Maunu, the new annu­
al advisor, and Damon Milner, Josten's 
Yearbook representative, to build a book 
that could be enjoyed by everyone. 

Marina Onken attended a photography 
workshop in Brookings the second week in 
June and was joined by Laura the third 
week in June for a yearbook workshop. 
The entire staff attended a workshop at 
Presentation College on September 10 
where new ideas were introduced and 
standard ideas were re-emphasized. 

ABOVE LEFT: Assuming the editorial 
responsibilites for the 19 1 " iking" 
are: FRONT: Asst. editors Kay 
Mar ke and andy Karjalainen. BACK: 
Editor - Laura Hixon. LEFT: Members 
of the 19 1 "Viking" staff look over pro­
motional material for the coming year. 

taff members are: ita Tveit, tacey 
Wilson, Marina Onken, Stacey Mik­
konen, Advisor - Mrs. usan Maunu, 
and hannon Ylitalo. BELOW LEFT: 
Marina Onken, head photographer, and 
Shannon Ylitalo, asst. photographer, 
have expanded role on the 19 1 "Vi­
king" in which they take many pictures 
needed for the annual. BELOW: August 
Graf, a profes ional photographer from 
Hardins' Photography, takes almost all 
of the group pictures for the annual. 

27 



28 

Students Develop Speaking Abilities 

A total of eleven students put forth 
their time and effort in the oral inter­
pretation field this fall to compete in 
the local contest held October 21, but 
only seven could advance to the district 
contest held October 24 in Groton, 

outh Dakota. They included Anita Li­
vermont - serious prose, Welton Maunu 
- humorous, Lona Geranen - serious 
drama, Wade VanDover- poetry, Laura 
Hixon - oratory, and Kurt Selzle and 
Lance Nixon - duet memorized. Each of 
the students had to practice on his own 
time as there was no special time desig­
nated to oral interpretation. Mrs. Ber­
nice Rollo, the oral interpretation 
coach, remarked that she was quite 
pleased with her students' performance 
even though there were no district win­
ners as all received excellent or good 
ratings. A few of the participants recit­
ed their pieces for different meetings 
such as senior citizens and PTO. 

TOP LEFT: As a first year declam student Lynn Selzle performs her selection, "Merrie 
Auld Dragons." TOP RIGHT: Welton Maunu enacts hi. disgust as he tells the wolfs side 
of the story from "The Three Little Pigs" during his piece entitled "My True tory -
The Wolf." RIGHT: As part of his heritage is American Indian, Wade VanDover recites 
his selection, "Thoma Iron Eyes." 

ABOVE: The 19 0·81 oral interpretation participants include: 
ROW 1: Mrs. Bernice Rollo · instructor, Rajean Anderson, Anita 
Livermont, Tracy Rohwedder, Kurt • elzle, Lance ixon, and 

Laura Hixon. ROW 2: Lynn Selzle, Welton Maunu, Lona Ger· 
anen, Wade VanDover and Lynette McDowell. 



Girls Dazzle Crowds With Dance Routines 
Many new faces were added to the 

1980-81 ugar 'n' Spice Drill Team. 
They brought with them new questions 
and new ideas. Mrs. Marla Walz served 
as advisor for the team for her sixth 
year. Laura Hixon was elected Captain 
by her teammates. Each girl was re­
quired to compose a routine and teach 
it to the team in order to letter. 

On Novemer 15 the Sugar 'n' Spice 
Drill Team attended a workshop in Hu­
ron where they learned new steps and 
actions. The team performed at Home­
coming, home boys basketball games, 
the boys' District V Tournament in Ab­
erdeen, and the Girls' State 'B' Tourna­
ment in Huron. 

ABOVE: enior members of the 1980-81 Sugar 'n' pice 
Drill Team a re Lana Bain, Kay Marske, and Laura Hixon. 
BELOW· Members of the team get into the spirit of " It' 
Still Rock 'n Roll to Me" at halftime of the Homecoming 
football game. 

ABOVE: Members of the 
drill team form a human pyr­
amid at the conclu ion of 
their routine. LEFT: Mem­
bers of the 19 -81 ugar 'n' 

pice Drill Team are 
CLOCKWISE FROM BOT­
TOM CE TER: Mrs. Marla 
Walz - Advisor; Tracy Roh­
wedder - 2nd alternate, Lynn 
Selzle - 1st alternate, tacey 
Mikkonen, tacey Wil on, 
Tina Mikkonen, Lana Bain, 
Denise Ellwein, Anita Liver­
mont, Tina McCulloch, Kay 
Marske, Laura Hixon, Lyn­
ette McDowell, atalie 
Bunke, and Rajean Ander on. 

29 



@ Slave Day Highlights Homecoming Week. 

30 

Homecoming Candidates for 1980 are: Lanette Ulmer, Sandy 
Karjalainen, Lana Bain, Kara Reisdorph, Queen - Tami Voeller, 

Activities for Homecoming week started the 
Friday before, when the student council spon­
sored a freshman slav auction. Each member of 
the freshman class was auctioned off to an up­
perclassman or faculty member. Faculty mem­
bers Mrs. Deanna Blanchard, Mrs. Sue Maunu, 
and Principal Steven Selchert were also auc­
tioned. Slave Day, the following Monday, the 
freshmen were taught the meaning of work, by 
carrying books, scrubbing lockers, and other 
menial chores. Other activities for the week in­
cluded Hat Day, Dress-Up Day, Shirt Day, 
Grub Day, in which the classes also worked on 
floats for the parade, which had the theme of 
" Comics", and School Spirit Day. 

Coronation and a bonfire were held on 
Wednesday night. Todd Ellwein and Tami 
Voeller were crowned the 1980 Homecoming 
King and Queen. Cheryl Gage and Ryan Bake­
berg served as crown bearers. 

Friday afternoon the Frederick High School 
Marching Band participated in the parade and 
performed to "The Way You Look Tonight." 
The floats were judged by local people, and the 
freshman float won a controversial first place. 
The sophomores and juniors followed with sec­
ond and third places. 

The football game that night brought the 
school body together in a victory over Roscoe 
with a score of 46-0. The students then gathered 
at a pizza party for the final activity of the 
week. 

UPPER RIGHT: The master of ceremonies and the pianist for 
Coronation Night are Wade VanDover and Denise Ellwein. 
LOWER RIGHT: Crown Bearers for the Coronation ceremonies 
are Cheryl Gage and Ryan Bakeberg. 

This page s ponsored by: COAST TO COAST and ANDERSON 
DRUG, Ellendale, orth Dakota. 

King - Todd Ellwein, Roger Metzinger, Joel Durheim, Scott 
Bender, and Jim Ronning. 



1980 Homecoming Royalty: King - Todd Ellwein and Queen -
Tami Voeller wait patiently for the parade to begin. 

The Frederick High School Marching Band performs for the 
crowd watching the 1980 Homecoming Parade. 

Majorettes leading the marching band are: FRO T ROW: Sta­
cey Wilson, head majorette - Laura Hixon, and .Janeen Van­
Dover. BACK ROW: Karen Maunu and Anita Livermont. 

"We're trong to the Finish, and We'll Make the Hornets Dimi 
ish" is the freshman's first place float. 

LEFT: The sophomore class obtain a second place award for 
their float. ABOVE: The juniors place third in the float contest. 

This page ponsored by: FIR T ATIO AL I 
AGE CY and FIR. T ATIO AL BA K & TR 
dale, orth Dakota. 

URA E 
T, Ellen-

31 



32 

Senior Girls Contend For Title 
ami Voeller was chosen as the 1981 

Miss Frederick from a field of ten senior 
girls. The girls were required to fill out a 
form of personal data, learn a song and 
dance routine to be performed at the con­
test, and be interviewed by the judges pri­
or to the contest. Kara Reisdorph and 
Laura Hixon joined Tami as 1st and 2nd 
runners-up, respectively. Tami's first as­
signment as queen was to unveil Frosty. 
This year's masked snowman was Donald 
Maunu. Crown bearers were Stephanie 
Paul and Chad Shape. 

Jeanie Ronning was chosen 1981 Jr. 
Miss Frederick by her classmates. She 
went to the state competition in Aberdeen 
where she was named Miss Congeniality. 

ABOVE: Winners in the 1981 Miss Frederick contest a re Laura H ixon - 2nd 
runner-up, Kara Reisdorph - 1st runner-up, and Tami Voeller - Miss Freder­
ick. BELOW RIGHT: Frosty, Donald Maunu, enjoys a stroll through the 
crowd of spectators and judges during the now Queen Contest. BELOW: 
Senior girl vying fo r t he t itle a re ROW 1: Brenda Ellsworth, Sandy Ka raja­
lainen, and ita T veit. ROW 2: Laura Hixon, Kara Reisdorph , and Tami 
Voeller. ROW 3: Lana Bain, Lori Heier, La nette Ulmer, and Marina Onken. 
LEFT: The 1981 Jr. Miss Frederick is ,Jeanie Ronning, as chosen by her 
cia smates. 

This page sponsored by: KEITH 'S G N SHOP, Ellendale, orth Dakota . 



Music Keeps The Beat 

ABOVE: The Senior chorus members are: ROW 1: Kara Rei dorph, 
ROW 2: Wendy ,Jensen, Tami Voeller, and Julie Plummer. ROW 3: 
Laura Hixon, ,Jeff Martin , Wade .Jensen, and Lana Bain. 

RIGHT: The accompanists for the high school chorus are: Rajean 
Anderson, Karen Karjalainen, and Anita Livermont. BELOW: The 
mixed chorus members are: ROW 1: Janeen VanDover, Karen Karja­
lainen, Jod1 Lahr, Rajean Anderson, Tina Mikkonen, Julie Plummer, 
Stacey Mikkonen, Tina McCulloch, Anita Livermont, Lana Bain, 
Renee Kolb, Melissa Bain, Jeanie Ronning, and director - Mr. Roger 
Kendall. ROW 2: Roxanne Curtis, onia Maunu, Lynn elzle, Laura 
Hixon, Tracy Rohwedder, Denise Ellwein, Leta Ulmer, Dana Cutler, 
Tami Voeller, Jodi Walworth, Kara Reisdorph , Susan Luoma, Wendy 
,Jensen, and Amy Mitzel. ROW 3: Wade Jensen, Randy ,Jensen, Kraig 

mith, .Jeff Martin, Welton Maunu, Joey Livermont, cott ampbell, 
and Lonny Mikkonen. 

The Frederick High chool mixed chorus of 
1980-81 was composed of a mixture of high 
school and junior high students. A local radio 
station taped the Frederick High mixed cho­
rus singing Christmas pieces. The music was 
heard for a half hour on Christmas Day. 

The group worked throughout the year pre­
paring and giving two concerts. They sang at 
the Christmas Concert on December 18, 1980. 
Later in the spring they performed at the 
Spring Concert, singing a variety of selections. 
Some solos and group songs were shared with 
the audiences. 

33 



34 

Students 
Perform 

With Music 
And Song 

RIGHT: Performing mstrumentally for 
music contest are: ROW 1: Sandy Kar­
jalainen, Carol Cantwell, .Jeanni~ Ron­
ning, and Rajean Anderson. ROW 2: 
Leslie Podoll, Tina Me ulloch, Kraig 
Smith, Denise Ellwe1n, and Wade .Jen-

MUSIC CONTEST RATINGS 

Band-III 
Triple Trio-I 
Boys Ensemble-! 
Brass Ensemble-III (Kraig Smith, Wade Jensen, 

Jeannie Ronning, Marina Onken, Jodi Lahr, 
and Rajean Anderson) 

Flute Duet-II (Stacey Mikkonen and arol 
Cantwell) 

Clarinet Trio-II ( andy Karjalainen, Natalie 
Bunke, and Leslie Podoll) 

Trumpet olo-III (Jeannie Ronning) 
Piano Solo-II (Anita Livermont) 
Tuba Solo-II (Kraig Smith) 
Drum Duet-III (Denise Ellwein and Tina 

McCulloch) 
V cal Quartet-II (Tina McCulloch, Lana Bain, 

Welton Maunu, and Jeannie Ronning) 
Vocal Duet-I (Laura Hixon and Tami Voeller) 
Soprano Solo-I (Tami Voeller) 
Baritone Solo-II (Jeff Martin) 

ABOVE RIGHT: Soloists participating in the regional music contest are: 
ROW l. Kraig. m1th-tuba, .Jeannie Ronning-trumpet, and .Jeff Martin ­
baritone voice. ROW 2: Anita Livermont-piano, Rajean Anderson-ac­
companist, and Tami Voeller-soprano voice. RIGHT: Competing for top 
vocal ratings in ensembles and small group are ROW 1: Wendy .Jensen 
and Laura H ixon. ROW 2: Anita Livermont, Rajean Anderson, Karen 
Karja lainen, and Denise Ellwein. ROW 3: .Jeannie Ronning, Paul Ken­
dall, .Janeen VanDover, and Tina McCulloch. ROW 4: Tami Voeller, 
.Joey Livermont, Lonny Mikkonen, and Lana Rain. ROW.'): Kraig Smith, 
Randy .Jensen, Scott Campbell, Wade .Jensen, and .Jeff Martin. 



Valentine Royalty Is Crowned 

AHOVE: S\\'eetheart candidates for 19 I are: Lance Podoll, Ke­
vin Quimby, .Jay Gunther, K111g-.Joel Durheim, Queen Lana 
Rain, Maria Forsting, Susan Forsting, and Anita Livermont. 

AHOY I<:: After the official judging of the cakes was finished, the 
designed cakes lost their beauty and originality to the hungry 
crowd. RIGHT· The senior class chose Sandy Karjalainen and 
.Jim Ronning as their psyche and cupid for 1981. 

This page sponsored by: PO DEROSA HAR and ,Jl'.'TI. 
HOOT~. Frederick, South Dakota. 

On February 14, 19 1, Lana Bain and Joel Dur\ /J lt) 
heim were crowned the New Sweetheart Queen nv 
King by Li a McDowell and Kerry H rt. Other y-
alty candidate included: Junior - ria F 
and Jay Gunther; ophomore - u an Fo 
Kevin Quimby; and Freshmen-Anit 
and Lance Podoll. 

The cake , baked and decorated by· s e , 
were judged by the chaperoning parn\~ he four 
catagories were-beauty, originality,WJavor, and 
theme. The e cakes provided the refreshment for 
the evening. andy Karjalainen and Jim Ronning 
were cho en a this year's p yche and cupid by their 
fellow cia smates. Kent Braa acted a di c joskey 
and played a variety of entertaining selections to 
which the students danced. 

' 

35 



36 

Expressions Flow Through Music 

The 1981 Viking Band participated in 
many events throughout their busy year 
under the guidance of Director Mr. Roger 
Kendall. The year began with the band 
playing "The Way You Look Tonight" as 
they marched in the Homecoming Parade 
on September 26 and again on September 
27 in the Gypsy Day Parade in Aberdeen. 

On December 18 the band presented their 
annual Christmas Concert. The concert 
consisted of traditional numbers performed 
by the complete band as well as one number 
by the brass ensemble. The annual Spring 
Concert was presented to the public on 
April 23. It consisted of solos and ensemble 
as well as number by the complete band. 

The Region IV Band Contest was held in 
Aberdeen on April 3 and 4. On the 3rd, 
small groups, ensembles, and solos compet­
ed. The band competed against many other 
Class C bands on the 4th. 

The pep band entertained at home foot­
ball, girls basketball, and boys basketball 
games throughout the year. 

ABOVE: Senior members of the 1981 Viking Band are: ROW 1: Nita 
Tveit and Sandy Karjalainen. ROW 2: Wade Jensen, Todd Ellwein, and' 
Owen Luoma. ROW 3: Kay Marske, Brian Hemen, and Marina Onken. 

Members of the 1981 Viking Band are: ROW 1: Tina McCulloch, 
Brian Hemen, Lona Geranen, Shelly Gage, Denise Ellwein, Scott 
Campbell, Nita Tveit, and Director - Mr. Roger Kendall. ROW 2: 
Kurt elzle, Leslie Podoll, atalie Bunke, Sandy Karjalainen, 
Jill Gunther, Lynn Selzle, and Tracy Rohwedder. ROW 3: Judy 
Schultz, Susan Luoma, Randy Jensen, Marie Jung, Lynette 
McDowell , Jeff Selchert, and Heath Martin. ROW 4: Kay 
Marske, Tina Mikkonen, Troy Rohwedder, Colleen Ylitalo, Car-

ol Cantwell, and Stacey Mikkonen. ROW 5: Kimberly Smith, 
Owen Luoma, Jodi Lahr, Pat Ellwein, Jeanie Ronning, and 
Wade Jensen. ROW 6: Rod Ulmer, Sheldon Cruse, Stan Pence, 
Richard Schlosser, Brent Durheim, Patrick Mikkonen, Todd 
Ellwein, and Rajean Anderson. ROW 7: Kevin Quimby, Randy 
Bretsch, Ross Ulmer, Lance McDowell, Jerry l<'orsting, Marina 
Onken, and Kraig Smith. NOT PICTURED: Paul Kendall. 

This page sponsored by: CON ERVE ENERGY MONTANA - DAKOTA UTILITIES, Ellendale, North Dakota 



HELOW: Officers for the 1980-81 school year show their appre­
ciation for the efforts of the president of the Viking Band. They 
are ROW 1: Wade Jensen - President. ROW 2: Owen Luoma ­
Vice-President, Todd Ellwein - Publicity Chairman, and Randy 
Jensen - Head Custodian. ROW 3: Sandy Karjalainen - Treasur-

LEFT: Members of the brass ensemble 
perform for members of the audience 
during the Christmas Concert. BELOW 
LEFT: Mr. Roger Kendall, director, 
directs the members of the Viking Band 
during the annual Spring Concert. BE­
LOW: Many long hours of marching 
practice are needed to get ready for the 
homecoming and Gypsy Day parades. 
Here, Mr. Kendall corrects line and col­
umn formations. 

er, and Kay Marske - Secretary. BELOW RIGHT: Members of 
the percussion section concentrate on their music during anum­
ber at the Christmas Concert which is presented annually to the 
public. 

This page sponsored by: DALE'S CORNER CORRAL, Ellendale, orth Dakota. 
37 



erformance Receives Standing Ovation 

The " Breaker Calling Cinderella" cast a re: ROW 1: Kra ig Smith , 
Kurt : elzle, Wade \'a nDover, ,' ha n non Ylita lo, a nd .Jeff Ma rtin. 
ROW 2: Director- Mrs. Lashly, Leslie Podoll , Lona Geranen, 

"Breaker Calling Cinderella" wa performed 
by members of the junior and senior classes. 
The play would not have been complete with­
out its behind-the scenes people, the stage crew. 
They did sound effects, lighting, prompting, 
prop moving, and make-up. The Elm Valley 
Ridgeriders performed between the two acts for 
the enjoyment of everyone. 

Rose Lee (Lona G.) lived with her conniving 
stepmother Birdie (Marina 0.) and her mean 
stepsisters Biddie (Laura H .) and Baby (Sandy 
K.). Rose Lee's only possession in life was her 
hidden C.B. radio. As the Silver Princess she 
modulated with her C.B. good buddies Shucks 
(Kraig S.), Cotton (Jeff M.), and No Name 
(Kurt S.). Everyone wanted to know who this 
mystery woman was. About this time Billy Bob 
Bender (Wade V.), home town boy, came back 
from his world travels to find himself a wife. He 
and Rose Lee meet at the Bonaventure house, 
concealing their ture names from each other. 
Billy Bob, having sympathy, gives Rose Lee a 
pretty dre s to wear to his party; however, Baby 
steals it so Ro e Lee mu t stay home. 

Luckily, Rose Lee's C.B. Godmother (Leslie 
P.) was looking after her and popped in to give 
her a beautiful silver dress and pick-em-up­
truck to get her to the party. At the party it 
dawns on Billy Bob that Rose Lee is the Silver 
Princess. He hurries to the Bonaventure home 
to evict Birdie and her daughters for stealing 
Rose Lee's trust money and to reveal his true 
identity. The C.B. Godmother ends the story 
happily when she marries Rose Lee and Billy 
Bob. "We gone!" 

Marina Onken, Stacey Mikkonen, S tacey Wilson, Sandy Ka rja­
la inen , Lanelle Ulmer, a nd Laura Hixon OT PICTl HED­
,Jenn} Voelle r. 

ABOVE: Kurt S elzle. Mrs. Lashl y, Kraig Sm1t h. and Shannon 
Ylita lo check over the new spotlight which was purchased with 
money given by the PTO. BELOW: The Elm Va lley Ridgeriders 
a re: LEFT TO HIC HT: Kurt Selzle. Lana Hain, Kra ig Smith, 
and T ina 1cCulloch. 



Billy Bob <Wade V.) talks to three girls (l,anette U., Stacey W., 
and .Jennv V.l who came to his party. 

Rose Lee (Lona C.) tells her C. B. Godmother (Leslie P.) that she 
doesn't have a dress to wear to the big party. 

Mrs. Taylor (Stacey U tries to converse with Cotton (.Jeff M.l, other Bird1e (Manna O.l looks on, Baby (Sandy K.) and 
Shucks (Krmg S.l, and o arne (Kurt S.l as they laze m t • ~ddie (Laura H l ••e for Billy Bob's (\\'ade V.) attention. 
sun. V 
The JUnior-senior stage crew are FRO T: Marie .Jung, ta D ·in Hinz, and Rob Strand. OT PICT RED-,~ hannon Yli-
Tveit. 'heryl Huettl. and Stacey Wilson. BACK: .Joel Durhei.-_....,.., 



40 

Students Exhibit Special Talents 
tudent. in Frederick High chool repre ented 

their chool well thi year, as they received honor. 
both in academic and extra-curricular areas. 

The LR Math onte t winner were able to cap­
ture the traveling trophy for the econd year in a 
row. Areas represented in the LRC Busines Contest 
were general business, typing, and bookkeeping. 

The number of Boy's tate delegates was increased 
this year to two participants. The boys are ponsored 
by the Frederick Legion, and the girl by the Freder­
ick Legion Auxiliary. 

The seven tudents who attended Government 
Day in Aberdeen toured many of the offices in the 
Brown County courthou e and jail to learn of the 
machinery of local government. The field trip was 
sponsored by the Frederick Legion. 

AHOVE: Servmg as honor guards 
from the juniro class are Stacey 
Mikkonen and Kraig Smith. HE 
LO\\': Kraig Smith was selected hy 
the Frederick Alpha Circle to attend 
the high school music camp in Ver­
million, SD. 

AHOVE: Those attending the Girl's and Hoys' State programs 
are: ROW 1: Randy Metzinger and Kra1g Smith delegates, and 
Kurt Selzle alternate. ROW 2: Stacy Mikkonen alternate, 
Kraig Smith delegates, and Stacey Wilson delegate. HELOW: 
The government class students who attendE-d (;overnment Day 
m Aberdeen, SD, are ROW 1: Laura Hixon, Lana Hain, Marina 
Onken, Sandy Karjalainen, and ita Tveit I{OW 2: Lance 

ixon, Roger Metzinger, and Scott Render. 



LEFT: Competing in the Lake Region 
Conference Math Contest are: ROW 1: 
Tim Irion and Rajean Anderson geome­
try; and Tracy Rohwedder and Karen 
KarJalainen-Algebra I. ROW 2: Dan 
Cantwell and Kraig Smith-Algebra II; 
and Kay Marske and ita Tveit-senior 
math. Those who placed in the competi­
tion are: Karen Karjalainen, who tied for 
second place in Algebra 1; Rajean Ander­
son, who came in first in geometry, with 
Tim Irion coming in second; Dan 
Cantwell, who captured first place in Al­
gebra II; and Kay Marske, who took first 
place in senior math. The group won the 
traveling trophy for over-all performance 
for the second year. To qualify for the 
contest, the math students must rank the 
top two in their class. BELOW: Lana 
Bam was selected by the faculty from 
several candidates cho. en by the senior 
class to be DAR representative. The e­
lection was based on patriotism, citizen­
ship, and dependability. To determine a 
local winner, she also took a test, which 
consisted of writing an essay on the 
American Heritage. 

!.EFT: The Lake Region Conference 
Business Contest participants are: ROW 
I: Anita Livermont, Lana Bain, and Tina 
McCulloch. ROW 2: Ann Marske, Leslie 
Podoll, Stacev Wilson, and Tina Mik­
konen. Ann Marske, the only competitor 
that placed, received third place in gener­
al business. UPPE<:R LE<:~vl': The three 
top salesmen tn the annual magaztne 
drive to raise yearbook funds are: Sandy 
Karjalainen, who totaled . 21~. I. Kurt 
Selzle, top salesman with . fl27.9:l, and 
Marina Onken, who sold , 2:l2.17. J<:ach 
was able to pick a prize as a reward. 

41 



42 

We Had The Best Of Times Together 

The "Be t of Time " wa the theme cho en for 
the Junior- enior prom held May 9, 19 1. The ju­
nior planned then decorated the gymna ium for 
the event. The tudent and faculty were erved a 
catered meal and were entertained by a program. 

Junior cla pre ident, Wade VanDover, wel-
comed everyone and Joel Durheim, enior cla 
pre ident, re ponded to his welcome. Comments 
were given by the uperintendent, Mr. Don 
Quimby, and the principal, Mr. teven elchert. 
T he cla prophecy and enior cla will were 
ready by Kraig mith and Kurt elzle, and Randy 
Metzinger, re pectively. Tami Voeller rounded out 
the program by inging "The Be t of Times" and 
was accompanied by Rajean Anderson on piano. 

The final event of the night wa the grand march 
and theme ong dance. 

peakers for the program are: Principal -Mr. Steven Selchert, Super­
intendent-Mr. Don Quimby, Wade VanDover, Kraig Smith, Kurt 
.'elzle, .Joey Livermont, Randy Metzinger, and .Joel Durheim. 

, ophomore waitresse and waiters are: .Joel Bender, .Jennifer Wells, 
Pat Ellwein, Donna chlos!.er, Susan Forsting, Tony Knox, Becky 
Chapin, and Lance McDowell. 

Hostesses and Hosts for the evening are: Troy VanDover, 
Tina Mikkonen, Karen Maunu, and .Joey Livermont. 



Flowers and memory books are the things that make our prom 
unforgettable. 

Eugene Emery and Lynette McDowell form the bridge while 
Stacey Mikkonen passes through. 

* 

ita Tveit and Lance 1xon walk through the grand march . 

Couples make the evening complete by dancing to the theme song 
dance. 

I 

Couples form a human bridge as they complete the grand march. 

Wade Van Dover, .Jodi Lahr, Lana Bain, and ,Jeff \\'altman 
stop to talk before their dinner is . erved. 

43 



44 

Together We Reach Our First Major Goal-
The "big day" finally arrived for the thirty graduating 

seniors of Frederick High chool on Sunday evening, May 
17, 1981. Reverend Earle Miller began the commencement 
exercises with the invocation. A vocal election entitled 
"Let There Be Peace on Earth" was presented by the girls' 
triple trio. This wa followed by an introduction of the 
gue t speaker by Mr. Don Quimby, superintendent. Deli­
vering the commencement addres was Mr. Tom Daschle, 
a outh Dakota Representative to the United States Con­
gress, who spoke on the rights and responsibilities of free­
dom. Following the message, Tami Voeller sang "You'll 
Never Walk Alone" to her departing classmates. 

Mr. Steve Selchert, principal, presented the class of 
1981 to Mr. Robert Hixon, school board president, who 
presented each of the graduates with his diploma. The 
graduates were led to the receiving line by tacey Mik­
konen and Kraig Smith with Rajean Anderson accompa­
nying on piano. 

Those graduating with honors included Scott Bender, 
Laura Hixon, Lana Bain, Kay Marske, Marina Onken, 

andy Karjalainen, and Lance Nixon. 

ABOVE: tudents graduating with honor from the cia s of 1981 are CQtt Bender, Laura 
Hixon, Kay Marske, Marina Onken, andy Karjalainen, Lana Bain, and Lance ixon. 
BELOW: The girls' ensemble sang "Let There Be Peace on Earth" for commencement. 
They are Wendy ,Jensen, Denise Ellwein, Laura Hixon, Lana Bain, Tami Voeller, Anita 
Livermont, Tina Me ulloch, ,Jeanie Ronning, and Janeen VanDover. LOWER RIGHT: 
Tami Voeller sang "You'll ever Walk Alone" to her classmates. 



Individually We Venture Toward Others 

ABOVE: Receiving her diploma and a word of congratulations from 
school board president Robert Hixon is Lori Heier. 

ABOVE: Ben Forsting, Joel Durheim, and Todd Ellwein "shoot the 
breeze" before graduation. BELOW Speakers for commencement are 
Mr. Steven Selchert-principal, Reverend Earle Miller, Mr. Thomas 
Daschle-gue t speaker, Mr. Robert Hixon-schoo! board president, and 
Mr nonald Ouimhv-sunPrintpnnpnt 

ABOVE: Kara Reisdorph thoughtfully reads a card from a 
friend before graduation. BELOW: Proceeding in gradu­
ation night are Lana Bain and Wade ,Jensen, Scott Bender 
and Cheryl Hu&ttl. 

45 



46 

Seniors Enjoy Last Get-Tog ethers 

ABOVE: Posing in front of the Elks with the elk mascot is the enior 
class after they had indulged in the variety of foods served to them 
from the smorgasbord. RIGHT: On the deck Stacey Mikkonen extends 
her waitress' hospitality to Wendy .Jensen while Tami Voeller and Kara 
Reisdorph enjoy conversing with their classmates. 

The Elks was the setting for the senior class activity, 
senior night out. The class advisors, Mr. Walz and Mr. 
Selchert, along with their wives, joined the class in din­
ing from the plentiful morgasbord and alad bar pro­
vided for them. 

On May 15 the senior girl , female faculty members, 
and the wive of the school board mem her and school 
administrators gathered at the home of Mrs. Don 
Quimby for an afternoon tea. Mrs. Quimby and Mrs. 

elchert, ho tesses, were aided by Stacey Mikkonen and 
Lona Geranen. 

LEFT: This cake, served at the senior tea, sums 
it all up for the 1981 graduates. AHOVE: Lona 
Geranen, waitress, serves punch to Hrenda Ells­
worth at the senior tea. 





48 

Crunch Bunch Unites For Successful Year 
The 19 0 football season was a good one for the 

Vikings or ''Crunch Bunch" a they came to be 
known. They finished the year with a 5-3 record 
overall and in a 3-way tie for the Lake Region Con­
ference hampion hip with a 4-1 conference record. 

The Vikings faced Roscoe in the Homecoming 
game and broke a five-year Homecoming losing 
string by defeating the Hornets 46-0. 

Todd Ellwein and Wade VanDever led the Vi­
kings in rushing by gaining 502 and 214 yards, re­
spectively. Eugene Emery and Roger Metzinger led 
the pas receiving department by catching 11 for 
192 yard and 5 for 142 yards, respectively. The 
defensive team was led by Emery and Scott Bender 
who made 106 and 94 tackles apiece. 

Four Vikings were honored by the coaches of the 
LRC. Owen Luoma, Todd Ellwein, Eugene Emery, 
and cott Bender were named to the LRC All­
Conference football team. 

BELOW: Members of the "C'runch Bunch" are ROW 1: Tony 
Knox , Lan('e McDowell , Dennis Hinz, S('ott C'ampbell, Lance 
Podoll , Todd Larson, Dwight .Johnson, and .Joey Livermont. 
ROW 2: Brad Hart, Troy VanDover, Kevin Quimby, Pat Ell -

ABOVE: Owen Luoma, Todd Ellwein, J<:ugene Emery, and Scott 
Bender receive the honor of the coaches of the conference by 
being named to the LRC' squad. BELOW: Two members of the 
Viking defense bring down a Spartan player in the crucial game 
against Conde. BELOW LEFT: Members of the Viking staff are 
Head Coach- Mr. Steve Rabine, Statistician.- Shannon Ylitalo 
and Randy Metzinger, and Asst. Coach- Mr. Darryl Walz. OT 
PIC'TURED: Student managers- Rheiff Mikkonen and Troy 
Metzinger. 

wem, Randy Bretsch , Denms Walworth, Danny C'antwell, and 
Rick Karjalainen. ROW :l: Randy .Jensen , Wade VanDover, 
Owen Luoma, Eugene Emery, Scott McCullough, Kraig Smith, 
.Jay Gunther, Todd Ellwein, Scott Bender, and Roger Metzinger. 

This page sponson•d hy: HAl LIMOUSI l{A ('H, Frederick, South Dakota 



AHOVE: Members of the defense converge on a Roslyn player to 
show why they a re called the " runch Bunch." 

1980 VAR 

Fr derick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederic 
Frederick 
Frederick 12 
Frederi 34 
Frederick 14 

Ro hoi 
Leola 
Doland 
Roscoe 
Langford 
Roslyn 
Warn r 
Conde 

HIGH FOOT ALL 
BOARD 

Frederick 18 
Frederick 46 
Frederick 22 
Frederick 38 

Leola 
Ron calli 
Leola 
Warner 

'ORE-

0 
0 
0 
0 

A HOVE LEFT: Captains for the" runch 
Bunch" are also the senior members of 
the team. They are Roger Metzinger, 
Todd Ellwein. Owen Luoma, and Scott 
Bender. ABOVE: Kraig Smith (67) and 
Wade VanDover (16) break through an 
opponent's offensive line in pursuit of the 
ball carrier. LEFT: Members of the unde­
feated Jr. High football squad are 
FRO T: Doug Geranen, Patrick Mik­
konen, 'layton Larson, Wylie Johnson, 
and .Jerry Selchert. HACK: Ricky !if­
ford, ,Jim Selchert, David Campbell, 
Kenneth Dinger, Lee Marske, and Mark 
Hoerner. 

This page sponsored by: FIRST A­
TIO AL HA K, Frederick, South Dako­
ta. 



50 

New Coach Ignites Team Spirit 

The members of the Girls' "A" Basketball team are: KNEEL­
I G: Coach teve elchert. STA DI G: Lynn elzle, Nita 
Tveit, • andy Karjalainen, Sta ey Wilson, Denise Ellwein, ,Jill 

Gunther, Kay Marske, Karen Maunu, Tina McCulloch, Ann 
Marske, Lana Bain, Laura Hixon, Tami Voeller, .Jodi Lahr, and 
Tina Mikkonen. 

T he " A" team worked hard t h is year with 
their new coach and ended the season with a 3-
16 record. Tina McCulloch was the leading 
scorer with 73 points and she received honor­
able mention for the Lake Region All-Confer-

AHOVK Seniors on the 1980 girls' basketball team are: 
ROW 1: Laura Hixon. ROW 2: Tami Voeller. ROW 3: Lana 
Hain. ROW 4: ita Tveit. ROW 5: Sandy Karjalainen. ROW 
6: Kay Marske. 

ence team. Karen Maunu was the leading rebounder for 
the Vikings with 169 rebounds, a record. Stacey Wilson 
also received honorable mention for the Lake Region 
All-Conference team. 

Frederick 37 
Frederick 20 
Frederick 33 
Frederick 20 
Frederick 28 
Frederick 33 
Frederick 39 
Frederick 31 
Frederick 23 
Frederick 21 
Frederick 22 
Fr derick 32 
Frederick 37 
Frederick 41 
Frederick 43 
Frederick 33 
Frederick 32 
Frederick 22 
District V 
Frederi k 32 

"A" Girls' Basketball 
1980 Scoreboard 

Bristol 
Conde 
Doland 
Leola 
:Cangford 
Roscoe 
Roslyn 
Hosmer 
Hecla 

arner 
Bristol 
Conde 
Doland 
Langford 
Ro lyn 
Eureka 
Hecla 
Warner 

I:eola 

60 
49 
43 
46 
39 
46 
47 
32 
45 
41 
38 
52 
69 
39 OT 
40 
34 
48 
18 

51 



Team Togetherness Brings Winning Season 

'B' Girls Basketball 
1980 Scoreboard 

Frederick 25 
Frederick 29 
Frederick 23 
Frederick 20 
Frederick 17 
Frederick 32 
Frederick 14 
Frederick 29 
Frederick 19 
Frederick 18 
Frederick 20 
Frederick 28 
Frederick 30 
Frederick 25 
Frederick 26 
Frederick 22 
Frederick 27 
Frederick 12 

Bristol 
Conde 
Doland 
Leola 
Langford 
Roscoe 
Roslyn 
Hosmer 
Hecla 
Warner 
Bristol 
Conde 
Doland 
Langford 
Roslyn 
Eureka 
Hecla 
Warner 

34 
31 
21 
16 

5 
27 
13 
20 
26 
17 
28 
15 
25 
13 
24 
12 
22 
22 

The 'B' team enjoyed a winning season with a 
record of 13-5 while gaining experience that will 
be valuable to them· in their future years of high 
school basketball. The 'B' team worked hard to 
build basic skills through practice drills and 
scrimmages. 

Tina McCulloch led the young Vikings in 
scoring with 102 total points. Ann Marske fol­
lowed with 67 points and led in the rebounding 
department by pulling down 116 rebounds. Ka­
ren Maunu followed with 97 rebounds. 

ABOVE: Marie Jung, left, and Bren­
da Ellsworth serve as statistician 
and scorekeeper, respectively, for 
both girls basketball teams. LEFT: 
Members of the 1980 Girls 'B' Bas­
ketball team are: ROW 1: Ann 
Marske. ROW 2: Janeen VanDover. 
ROW 3: Tina Mikkonen. ROW 4: 
Jennifer Wells, Tina McCulloch, 
Karen Maunu, Jill Gunther, and 
Lynn Selzle. ROW 5: Jodi Lahr. 
ROW 6: Jeanie Ronning. ROW 7: 
Coach Steven Selchert, Anita Liver­
mont, Tracy Rohwedder, Judy 
Schultz, Wendy Smith, and Lori 
Pence. 

This page sponsored by: B & L BAR 
and SERVICE SHOE HOP, Ellen­
dale, North Dakota. 

51 



52 

Experience Hints At Promising Future 

Members of the .Jr High girls basketba ll team are How 1. Carol 
• Jung, .JoAnn Hoerner, Kim Smith , Honda Ha m, Shell :-,; Gage, 
a nd Colleen Ylita lo . How 2: Susan Luoma, Carol Cantwell , .Jodi 

The Barnard seventh grader ended their girls 
basketball season with a 0-4 record. They gained 
much experience this year and look for a promising 
season next year. The three high scorers were Col­
leen Ylitalo and Shelly Gage with 8 points each and 
JoAnn Hoerner with 5 points. 

Pictured A HOVE a re scorekeeper Dana Cutler , Coach Mr. 
Le ighton Getty, and student ma nager Renee Kolh. HELOW: 
Members of the seventh grade team fight fo r the ha ll 

Walworth, DeeAnn Hinz, Melissa Ha in , Sonya Mikkonen, and 
Leta Ulmer . 

The Barnard eighth grade girls ended their bas­
ketball sea on with a 7-1 record. The eighth grade 
ha become more skillful this year and they should 
help put together a winning 'B' team at Frederick 
next year. The three top scorer for the eighth grade 
team were Jodi Walworth with 105 points, DeeAnn 
Hinz with 84 points, and Melissa Bain with 46 
points. 

1980 JR. H I JH 
GIRLS'BA KETRALL 

CORE ARD 

SEVENTH 

Frederick Warner 16 
Frederick Leola 26 
Frederick Leola 20 
Frederick Warner 6 

EI HT H 

Frederick ::3::3 Roncalli 
Frederick ::36 Hecla 
Frederick a2 Warner 
Frederick ::37 Leola 
Frederick : 0 Hecla 
Frederick 24 Leola 
Frederick 40 Warn r 
Frederick 26 Langford 



Cheerleaders Boost Team Morale 

ABOVE C'heE"rleaders for both girls basketball teams are 
TOP· atalie Hunke and Lona (;eranen. BO't~ro 1 Lori 
He1E'r I{((;HT: Student bodv memhE"rs rt'spond enthusi ­
asticallv to thE' varstiv cheerieaders during a bo~·s basket-
hall ga~e. . 

The cheerleaders for the variou 
athletic teams had a busy and 
eventful year. The varsity squad, 
who purchased new uniforms and 
pom-pons this year, suffered 
through cold weather to cheer the 
football team to a tie for the confer­
ence champion hip, and the boy 
ba ketball team to an exciting ea­
son. The varsity squad also com­
posed a new set of actions for the 
chool song. 

The 'B' boys and girls basketball 
cheerleading squads practiced twice 
a week, as did all squads to learn 
new cheers to "fire-up" the crowd. 

LEFT: Relaxing in their new uniforms and display­
ing their new pom-pons are the cheerleaders for the 
varsity bovs basketball and football teams. They 
are HOW 1: Lana Hain . ROW 2: .'lacey Wilson. 
Denise Ellwein, and Captain - Tami Voeller. ROW 
3: Lona (;eranen. BELOW: Cheerleaders support­
ing the boys 'H' basketball team are ROW I: .Jeanie 
Ronning and .Jodi Lahr. ROW 2: Tina McCulloch. 
ROW :~: Tina Mikkonen and Captain atalie 
Bunke. 

This pagl' sponsored by: .JAY'S H I \\'A Y FUR ITliRE, Ellendale. orth Dakota. 

53 



54 

Spirited Vikings Give Fans Exciting Season 

The 19 0- 1 season was a good one for the 
Frederick Viking ' var ity squad. They fin­
i hed the year with a 12-7 record overall and a 
9-5 conference record. This record put the Vi­
king in third place in the Lake Region on­
ference. The Viking had many close game 
t h is season-some of wh ich they won, some of 
which they lost. 

AHOVE Members of the 1980-81 Y1kmg varsity team are Handy 
Metzinger. Tro:-, \'anDover, Pat Ellwe111, Wade VanDover, Eugpn.e 
Emerv, Shannon Yhtalo, Hrian H<•mPn. Todd Ellwem, Owen Luoma, 
.Joey LivPrmont, KPvln Quimby, and l{oger Metzing!'r. HELOW: Sen 
wr mPmhPrs of thP varsity squad are Hrian Hemen , Todd Ellwein, 
Owen Luoma, and Hoger MetzingPr. Owen and l{ogPr servp as co· 
captains for thP squad 

This page sponsored by: Pl{AIRJE FLORAL and PHEASA T 
LA ES, I C., Ellendale, North Dakota 

The Vikings were led in the scoring depart­
ment by Brian Hemen, hannon Ylitalo, and 
Wade VanDover who cored 233, 193, and 163 
point , respectively. The rebounding leaders 
were hannon, Brian, and Eugene Emery who 
pulled down 184, 159, and Ill rebounds, re­
spectively. Brian Hemen was named to the 
LRC All- onference team. 

1980-81 Varsity Scoreboard 

Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 

f>8 
59 
49 
46 
6:3 
f)8 
:~2 

50 
S4 
54 
60 
53 
59 

Ho ' mer 
Dola nd 
Ro. lyn 
La ngford 
Roscoe 
·warner 
Conde 
Hecla 
Eureka 
Bristol 
Doland 
Roslyn 
Hecla 

F rederi ·k 57 Warner 
Frederick 6 Bristol 
Frederick , 3 Leola 
F rederi k 61 Langford 

Di. trict V TournHrnent 
Frederi k 4f> Eurt>ka 

59 
51 
41 
42 
40 
59 OT 
43 
56 
53 
44 
43 
35 
58 
S9 OT 
66 2 OT 
51 
44 



The Vikings "R" Roys Basketball team are: ROW 1: Steven 
Dinger. Lance Podoll, .Jeff Strand, Todd Larson, Richard 
.'thlosser, Rrent Durheim, and Lonny Mikkonen. ROW 2: Kevin 

( 'o;u·h<•;., statist ic·ians, and ;.tudt•nt manag<>rs togetlwr <'nJO\ 
working wtth tlw \'tktng tl•am . 1{0\\ I 1\;,;,istant Co;tch 1r 
\\'alz and Ht•ad ('o;tch \1r Spldwrt HO\\ ·>· LvnPltt• 1t l>owt•ll, 
l'un I non . • tnd .JanPt•n \ anl>m·t·r. HO\\ .l: Tran HohwPddPr 

and Ann l\1ar,kP. 

Quimby, Troy VanDover, Welton Maunu, .Joel Render. Pat Ell­
wein, .Joey Livermont, and Handy Metzinger. 

The 1980-81 Viking "B" team enjoyed a very suc­
ces ful eason. They had 17 victories and uffered 
three losses. While some of the player excelled this 
year, others gained valuable experience for next 
year. 

The high scorer of the ea on was Joey Liver­
mont with 215 points. He wa followed by Kevin 
Quimby having 180 and Pat Ellwein with 93 point . 

The team's high rebounder was Joey Livermont; 
he pulled down 121 rebound . He wa followed by 
Pat Ellwein getting 108 and Kevin Quimby collect­
ing 61. 

Fn·derkk 
Fn·derick 
Fn·derick 
Fn·derick 
Fn·d rick 
Fr<·d r11•k 
Fn•derick 
Frt•d rwk 
Fn•d riek 
Frederit·k 
frpcfl•rit k 
Fn•ch·rick 
Frt>tlt•rick 
Fr<·dPrick 
Fn·ch•rick 

~9 ..,_ _, 
'l.( 

IH 
11 

:l."l 
(() 

47 
:17 
:t) 
..(.) 

: t~ 

:1'7 
:il 
.); 

"H" Bov. · Haskt•thall 

\\'anwr 
ort hwc;.tPrn 

Ho;,mt•r 
Doland 
l.angford 
Ho~c·oc• 

\\ anwr 
( ondP 
~ft·da 
Eun•ka 
Bri;.tol 
Doland 
Ho, In 
Cond<• 
lft·da 
\\a rtwr 
Bn;.tol 
l.t•ol 

til l .. tnglurd 

2i 
1!1 

:11 
t.l 

2!1 
~!l 

()'I' 

10 OT 
:IH 
:21 
~;) 

:II 
l :l 
~() 

;),l 
:l 

55 



56 

Developing Skills Brings Winning Season 

ABOVE: Members of the 19 1 ,Jr. High Boys Basketball teams 
are FHO T: Ricky Clifford, ,Jerry Selchert, Clayton Larson, 
Patrick Mikkonen, Larry Huettl , and Troy Metzinger. BACK: 

Marske, Kenneth Dinger, ,Jim Selchert, Mark Hoerner, Doug 
Geranen, Coach-Mr. Steve Habine, and Scorekeeper-,Jodi Wal­
worth. 

Student Manager-Troy Rohwedder, ,Jason Heis, Stan Pence, Lee 

The 1981 season was a good learning experience for the 
seventh grade team a they fought their way to a 4-5 
record. Leading scorer for the young Vikings were Larry 
Huettl , Patrick Mikkonen, and Jerry elchert. They 
cored 71, 61, and 55 point , respectively. 

The eighth grade quad had a near perfect season, 
fini hing with a 15-1 record. Their only lo came in the 
championship game of the YMCA Tournament in which 
they took second place. Leading corer were Kenneth 
Dinger, Lee Mar ke, and Jim elchert. Dinger and 
Marske each scored 231 points while elchert added 164 
points. 

f 

ABOVE: .Jodi Walworth serves as s<·orekeeper for the 1981 ,Jr. High 
Boys Basketball teams while Troy Hohwedder sprves as student man­
ager. 

Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 
Frederick 

1981 Jr. High 
Boys Basketball 
Seventh Grade 

23 Hecle 
36 Ellendale 
22 Warner 
31 Hecla 
25 Roncalli 
17 Warner 
::l8 Langford 
21 Leola 
16 Roncalli 

Eighth Grade 
Frederick 41 Langford 
Frederick 70 Hecla 
Frederick 4 7 llendale 
Frederick Warner 
Frederick 54 Hecla 
Frederick 76 Roncalli 
Frederick 65 Warner 
Frederick 52 Langford 
Frederick 32 Hecla 
Frederick 48 Ellendale 
Frederick 50 Leola 
Frederick 58 Roncalli 
Frederick 52 Boys' Club 

YMCA Tournament 
Frederick 36 Wahpeton 
Frederick 25 Aberdeen 
Frederick 22 McLaughlin 

11 
18 
40 

6 
27 
31 
10 
28 
21 

20 
28 
32 
10 
29 
30 
18 
22 
26 
35 
28 
31 
39 

31 
23 
34 



• 

Tracksters Travel Far And Near 
The FHS track program was strengthened this 

year due to increased participation by the students 
and increa ed support by the coaching staff and 
public. 

Nine students participated in cross country 
which lasted from early September to late October. 
The girls team placed 1st in the conference meet, 
3rd in the region, and 5th at the state meet. The 
boys did not have enough runners for a complete 
team so they could only compete individually. Den­
ise Ellwein was named most valuable runner. 

The jr. high program was also strengthened this 
year. The girls jr. high team placed 1st in the con­
ference meet and 3rd in the Rosholt Inv. while the 
boys jr. high team placed 2nd in the conference 
meet and 1st in the Rosholt Inv. Both teams com­
peted in other meets but there were no team totals 
kept. 

Both varsity squads had very successful seasons. 
The girls team won four meets-Warner Inv., Britton 
lnv., Huron Inv., and Rosholt Inv.-and placed 2nd 
in two other meets-conference and regional. The 
boys team placed 1st in the Rosholt Inv., 2nd in the 
Britton Inv. and conference, and placed 5th in the 
BELOW: Athletes in track that 
compete in field events for FHS are 
ROW 1: Dana Cutler, Leta Ulmer, 
.JoAnn Hoerner, Carol .Jung, Shelly 
Gage, Cheryl Huettl, Lona Geranen, 
and Donna Schlosser. ROW 2: .Jeff 
Strand, Dwight .Johnson, Kenneth 
Dinger, Patrick Mikkonen, Marie 
.Jung, Ronda Ham, and Tina McCul­
loch. ROW :l: Steven Dinger, David 
Campbell, Troy Metzinger, Lee 
Marske, Mark Hoerner, ,Jim Sel­
chert, .Jerry Selchert, and Randy 
.Jensen. ROW 4: Kraig Smith, Jason 
Heis, Clayton Larson, Stan Pence, 
Dennis Hinz, Troy VanDover, Ke­
vin Quimby, and Roger Metzinger. 
RIGHT: Members of the track 
coaching staff are: Mr. Steven Sel­
chert girls' track, Mr. Tim Beck-

assistant track, and Mr. Darryl 
Walz - boys' track . 

regional. 
Six records were set by both the girls and boys 

varsity squads. In the girls division the records set 
were: Ann M.-lOOm dash, Lynn S.-100 and 300m 
hurdles, Jennifer W.-1600m run, 400 and BOOm re­
lays. In the boys division the records set were: Todd 
E.-400m dash., Roger M.-BOOm run, Joey L.-300m 
hurdles, Darwin H.-lOOm hurdles, Scott M.-1600m 
run, 3200m relay. 

Eight girls and five boys qualified for the state 
meet in Spearfish. The qualifiers and their events 
are: Ann M.-100 and 200m dashes, Lynn S.-100 and 
300m hurdles, Jennifer W.-1600m run, BOOm relay 
(Jodi L., Denise E., Lynn ., Ann M.), Medley relay 
(Jodi L., Karen M., Denise E ., Stacey W.), 1600m 
relay (Stacey W., Lynn ., Ann M., Denise E.), 
3200m relay ( tacey W., Jennifer W., onya M., 
Denise E.), Kraig S.-discus and shot put, 1600m 
relay (Wade V., Pat E., Shannon Y., Todd E.) 

Rain and cold weather hampered the participants 
at the state meet. Frederick had two athletes that 
placed 5th at Spearfish. They were Ann Marske in 
the 100m dash and Lynn elzle in the lOOm hur­
dles. 

57 



58 

Junior High Puts Forth Team Effort 

ABOVE LEFT: Members of the cross country 
teams are FRO T· .Jeanie Ronning, Lynn Sel 
zle, .Jodi Lahr, and Janeen VanDover. BACK: 
.Jennifer Wells, Scott McCullough, Karen 
Maunu, Shannon Ylitalo, and Denise Ellwein. 
ABOVE RIGHT: Semor member>; of the track 
team. are FRO T: Cheryl Huettl. BACK: Dar­
win Hinz, Todd Ellwein: and Roger Metzinger. 
LEFT: 'tudent manager. for track are FRO T: 
.Judy chultz. BACK: Kara Reisdorph and Kurt 
Selzle. RIGHT: Denise Ellwein works out in 
preparation for a track meet. BELOW Athletes 
in track that compete in running events for FH 
are ROW 1: .JoAnn Hoerner, Carol ,Jung, Shelly 
Gage, Sonya Mikkonen, .Janeen Van Dover, Leta 

lmer, Dana Cutler, DeeAnn Hinz, Jodi Wal­
worth, and Tina McCulloch . ROW 2: Steven 
Dinger, Jeff Strand, Dwight .Johnson, Ann 
Marske, Lynn elzle, Karen Maunu, Jennifer 
Wells, Tracy Rohwedder, Stacey Wilson, Denise 
Ellwein, ,Jodi Lahr, and Tina Mikkonen. ROW 
:1: Troy Metzinger, Ricky Clifford, Kenneth 
Dinger, Lee Marske, Mark Hoerner, Doug Ger­
anen, .Jim elchert, Wylie .Johnson, Larry 
Huettl, and .Jerry, elchert. ROW 4: .Jason Heis, 
Clayton Larson, Stan Pence, Randy Bretsch, 
Troy VanDover, Kevin Quimby, Sheldon Cruse, 
, colt McCullough, and 'Roger Metzinger. ROW 
5: .Jerry Forsting, Darwin Hinz, Wade Van­
Dover, Todd Ellwein, Joey Livermont, Pat Ell­
wein, and hannon Ylitalo. 





60 

Together Eighth Grade Move Ahead 

With the help of their teacher, Mr. Leighton Get­
ty, the eighth graders undertook many intriguing 
activities during their social studies class. 

Mrs. Deanna Blanchard, the science teacher, took 
the students on a field trip along the Elm River 
where they found rock formations like those pre­
sented in their earth science study. 

Mr. Steve Rabine, their math teacher, taught ba­
sic algebra and geometry in addition to advanced 
work on all fundamentals. 

The study of various types of English essentials, 
taught by Mrs. Doris Borden, helped to prepare the 
students for more intensive work of the same type 
in future high school classes. 

Troy Rohwedder 
James Selchert 
Leta Ulmer 
Jodi Walworth 

Melissa Bain 
David Campbell 
Carol Cantwell 
Ricky Clifford 
Roxanne Curtis 
Dana Cutler 

Kenneth Dinger 
Doug Geranen 
Jason Heis 
DeeAnn Hinz 
Mark Hoerner 
Renee Kolb 

Susan Luoma 
Lee Marske 
Heath Martin 
Troy Metzinger 
Sonya Mikkonen 
Stan Pence 

LOWER LEFT: Ricky Clifford, Mark Hoerner, Jason Heis, and 
Kenneth Dinger take time to listen to one of the many enjoyable 
and educational devices found in the Barnard Resource Center. 
BELOW: The 1980-81 eighth grade class officers are: Sonya 
Mikkonen - Treasurer, Leta Ulmer - President, Dana Cutler -
Vice President, Melissa Bain - Secretary. 

page sponsored by: FRYSLIE' VILLAGE VARIETY and 
.,-,.,"'" u"LL'S FAIRWAY, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



Academics Advance Future Education 

ABOVE: The seventh grade class of 19 -81 was led by Patrick 
Mikkonen - ecretary, Clayton Larson - Treasurer, Kim mith -
President, Peggy Wells- Vice President. LOWER RIGHT: The 
students listen attentively while Mrs. Doris Borden explains the 
a signment. LOWER LEIT: Cindy Brei tag and Ther ia Cox add 
color to the Christmas season by trimming the tree. 

Mr. Steve Rabine, their math teacher, exposed 
the seventh grade students to new fundamentals in 
math to help them solve the problems of everyday 
affairs. 

The science teacher, Mrs. Deanna Blanchard, in­
troduced life science as the source of this year's 
complex studies. 

English, taught by Mrs. Doris Borden, was help­
ful in teaching the students the facts of grammar 
use as well as other English essentials. They also 
used literature to help develop their abilitie in 
reading and comprehension. 

A general objective in social studies, also taught 
by Mrs. Doris Borden, was an understanding of how 
the countries of the world differ in their climate 
and resources. Each student chose one country to 
study in depth and prepared a booklet on it. 

Jerry elchert 
Clint ieber 
Kimberly 'mith 
Peggy Wells 
Colleen Ylitalo 

Cindy Breitag 
Thersia Cox 

helly Gage 
Ronda Ham 
JoAnn Hoerner 
Larry Huettl 

Wylie Johnson 
Carol Jung 
Clayton Larson 
Serina Maunu 
Tammy Maunu 
Patrick Mikkonen 

This page sponsored by: HOLTE F ERAL HOMES, I C., Ellendale, orth Dakota. 

61 



62 

Special Activities Reinforce Discoveries 

ABOVE: Members of the fifth grade are: ROW 1: Jason Maunu, 
Andy Olson, Sheila Olson, Louise Hoerner, James Huettl , and 
Michael Metzinger. ROW 2: Tammie Mullner, Crystal Cox, Ca-

The fifth grade participated in various activities 
to enforce their regular classes. They worked inde­
pendently on learning centers to become familiar 
with subjects such as newspapers and holidays. The 
class also had an active Benjamin Franklin Stamp 
Club, and participated in class plays and choral 
readings to other classes. 

ABOVE: The sixth grade students are: ROW 1: Rheiff Mik­
konen, Grant Ellsworth, Julie Walworth, Ann Luoma, Tracy 
Irion, Grant Kendall, and Lee Olson. ROW 2: Bernice Hoerner, 

trina Crawford, Leslie Huettl, Kevin Ham, Jason Selchert, Amy 
Gerlach, and Roger Jung. ROW 3: Teacher - Miss Ann Lanham. 

Students of the sixth grade were involved in a 
study of Canada and its provinces_ To round off 
their study they wrote letters to penpals in Canada. 
The students also studied propaganda and made 
booklets with magazine advertisements showing 
the different methods advertisers use. 

Troy Podoll, Melony Cruse, Alvin Gerlach, Jason Ryberg, Jeff 
Selchert, Teacher - Miss Carmen Johnson, Angela Crawford, 
Pam Ellwein, Staci Quimby, and Sheila Curtis. 

This page sponsored by: AREA MEDICAL CLINIC, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



Together They Grow, Play, And Work 

ABOVE: Members of the third grade are: ROW 1: Richard Ba­
tien, Mark cepaniak, Jamie Voeller, and Nichole Quimby. 
ROW 2: Mike Wilson, Tricia Maunu, andy Huettl, Justin Tor­
rence, Georgieann Hoerner, Gary Ellsworth, and Shannon Witte. 
ROW 3: Teacher - Mrs. Kathleen Podoll, RocKell Ham, Lee 
Olson, Chris Sumption, Joel Campbell, Carrie Brei tag, and Ann 
Rohwedder. BELOW: The fourth grade students are: ROW 1: 
Li a Martin, Robin mith, Brett Geranen, Mike trand, Mi­
chelle Mardian, and tacy Bender. ROW 2: Justin cepaniak, 
Tom Gunther, Wesley McCullough, Darin Podoll, Brad Ron­
ning, Heather Mikkonen, and Milissa Paul. ROW 3: Destri Neu­
hardt, Patrick Kinslow, Kevin Barton, Travis Cruse, Geraldine 
Klipfel, Peggy Olson, Bonita Maunu, Sarah Torala, Sandra 
Jung, and Jo Lynn Rohwedder. ROW 4: Teacher - Mrs. Laverne 
Guidice. OT PICTURED: Pete Lahr and Mike Bender. 

Throughout the year the main academic goals for 
the third grade were to learn to use cursive writing, 
to master the multiplication tables, and to become 
more accomplished readers. 

In art class the fourth grade concentrated on 
learning several forms of drawing and using chalk 
and water colors. Together the class concentrated 
on measurement, multiplication, and long division 
in mathematics. Social studies and science called 
for many reports, which also improved their writing 
skills. 

b] 



Together They Tour The Paths Of Learning 

64 

The fir t grade class started on the long road of 
learning by improving their reading, math, and 
spelling abilities. 

Members of the second grade became involved in 
reading and spelling cla se by writing to pen pals in 
Dareen, Connecticut. ocial tudies was al o em­
phasized as the class compared the culture of Ha­
waii to that of outh Dakota. Units on safety, teeth, 
and patrioti m were also tudied. 

Memb rs of the first grade are: FRO TROW: Darnell Retzlaff, 
Tammy Huettl, Tonia Martin, ,John Maunu, ,Joel Sumption, and 
Eric Kinslow. HACK ROW: Vince Olson, Mark Sumption, 
Mallisa McKay, Tina Olson, Chandra Geranen, Scott Plummer, 
Shane Storm, and Teacher· Mrs. Renee Fonder. OT PIC­
T HED: Tammy Clifford and Dawn Pehl The second grade 
students are: FRO T HO\\': Rebecca Sumption, Tina Olson, 
Hvan Heier, Rhonda Olson, Handy Huettl, Hert Klipfel, and 
P~ul Maunu. BACK HOW: Eric Sumption, Dillon Cutler, Mi · 
chele Rydberg, Cory Dinger, Kirsten Harton, ,Jason Selchert, 
Darcy Maunu, Amy ixon, Kiersten euhardt, and Teacher 
Mrs. Sandra lrich. 



Band Brings Out Musical Talents 

ABOVE: Members of the Barnard hand from the fifth, sixth, 
spventh and e1ghth J.(rades include: ROW I: AnJ.(ela Crawford, 
-lul1t> Walworth, !\1m Smith, ('o))ppn Yl1talo, Tami Mullner, and 
Sheila Olson. ROW~: Pam Ellwein, Ann Luoma, Grant KPndall, 

Beginner band was the fir t step for grade school 
tudents wi hing to participate in in trumental mu­

sic. Lessons were given to fifth, sixth, and eventh 
graders by Mr. Roger Kendall, mu ic instructor and 
band director. Mr. Kendall, helped the fir t year 
tudents to choo e an in trument he thought uit­

able for the individual's interest. Upon reaching the 
eighth grade, music tudents advance to become 
member of the FH band. 

ABOVE: ContendinJ.( for the title of sweetheart kinJ.( and queen 
art> Lt>ta Ulmer, Melissa Rain. Dana Cutler. Queen- Sonya 1ik-

Lee Olson , Troy Podoll. .Jason RydberJ.(, Andy Olson, .Jason 
SekhNt, and Troy Rohwedder ROW :l: .Jeff Selchert, Stan 
l'enct> .. Jim Sekhert. Patrick Mikkonen, Shell~ GaJ.(e. Carol 
Cantwell, Susan Luoma, and Heath 1artm. 

The reigning 1980- 1 weetheart royalty wa 
King Mark Hoerner and Queen onya Mikkonen, 
who were chosen by their eighth grade classmates. 
The remaining candidates for queen were Dana 
Cutler, Melis a Bain, and Leta lmer. Lee Mar ke, 
Kenneth Dinger, and Ricky Clifford also vied for 
the position of king. From the seventh grade helly 
Gage and Clayton Lar on were cho en as p yche 
and cupid by the eighth and seventh grader . 

konen. 1\ing- Mark Hoerner, Kenneth DinJ.(er. Lee Marske. and 
Rickv Clifford. 

65 



ew Face Bring Changes To Grade taff 
The faculty at Barnard wa headed by Mr. Leigh­

ton Getty. 1r. Getty, in hL i. th year a principal 
at Barnard, received hi B. . and 1. . degree. from 

rorthern tate ollege. He taught . o ial . tudie in 
the .Jr. High at Barnard for three-fourth. of the 
year and math for the remaining nine week . 1r . 

haron Bain erved a. ecretar • for the Barnard 
. chool and managed the re. ource center in addition 
to her many dutie . 

Five new teacher were added to the elementary 
. taff. The new teacher. and the grade. they taught 
are a. follow : 1r .. Renee Fonder, fi r. t grade; 1 r .. 
• andra llrich, econd grade; 1r .. Kathy Podoll, 
third grade; Mi.. Ann Lanham, fifth grade; and 
~1i Carmen .John. on, . ixth grade. They all re­
ceived B. . degree in education from ' except 
• 1i .John. on who wa educated at Bethel ollege, 
• t. Paul, and We tmont College, anta Barbara. 
Remaining at Barnard from the preview. year were 
~1r . hirley Hei , kinderuarten, and t r . La\ erne 
Guidice, fourth grade. Mr . Hei. received her po. t-

high chool education at and Black Hill tat 
ollege. Mr . Guidice al. o received her B. . degr 

from . 
The teacher in the .Jr. High and the clas e the 

taught are a. follow.; t r . DeeAnna Blanchard, 
cience; 1r. teve Rabine. math and phy ical edu­

cation; and tr . Dori. Borden, Engli. h. Mr. Rabine 
and Mr . Borden received their B. . degree from 

while Mr . Blanchard attended ' and •. D. 
• chool of 1. tine and Technology. Mr. Tim B c 
joined the taff in the Ia. t quarter of the year a 
. ocial tudie in. tructor while Mr. Getty took over 
the math teaching du e \c..Cated by 1r. Rabine. 

tr. Beck received hi B .. degree from C. 
Mr .. Portia .John. on and :\1r . Lori Retzer han­

dled the . pedal education dutie at Barnard thi 
year. They both received their dearee at • orthern 
• tate ollege. t r . 1. telanie Hoi ten helped the tu­
dents improve their verbal. kill a. p ch in. true­
tor at Barnard. 

Horden, and ~1r . 
. Tim Heck, a st. 

AH()\'f<~: \lt•mhcr of th1• pec1al t•ducatwn nd pe l'h cl!•partmPnt at Barn rd 
n• !1.1r l..un Ht•ltt r, \lr . :\lclnnw Hul tt•n, llld \lr l'ortm .John on. LE~vl: 

i\lr . h.trun Ba111ld c t log 1 rd 11 part ul her dutu mtht• re uurce tt•nt r 



indergartners Get Acquainted With Scho 

ABOVK Mt>mhers of tht• elemt>ntary tea('hinl{ staff are FHO T 
~tr-, , La\'t>rne c;uiclin•, :\.1r-,. Kathv l'odoll , 1iss Ann Lanham, 

The eleven kindergarten tudent began 
their year with anticipation, eagerne , and 
curiousity. , everal special activities in addi ­
tion to their basic studies of reading, writing, 
and arithmetic were incorporated into their 
learning experience to help them become bet-

·\BO\'E: 1\lt•mlwr" of tht• Kindt•r!(arll•n class an• Fl{() ' I C'arla 
'-;umption, !han H.ll..!•hn!( . ( ' had ~hapl', Tom HPxingt>r '\fr,.,. 

and M1ss Carmen .Johnson . HACK: Mrs. Sandra Ullrich, and 
Mrs Sh1rlt>y Heis .• OT PICTURED: Mrs Henee Fonder. 

ter acquainted. The e included making Chri t­
mas cookies, homemade bread and butter, and 
also homemade ice cream. The children ang 
"The Elves of Christma Eve" at the all-
chool hri tma program and entertained 

the parents and faculty at PTO. 

~hirle\' Ht>is. HA('h .).lnt•l \1( Laughlin. LeAnne Maunu, Lyn ­
IH'ttt> H11t·ttl . Tara B11nkt:>. Ch rvl C:agl'. and .)effre\ C'ox. 

67 



68 

fj Jr. High Girls Develop Talents 

lY 

RIGHT: The 19 0- I Barnard Tum­
blinK Team mcludes: ROW 1: Ber­
nice Hoerner, Sandy .Jung, ,Jodi 
\\'alworth, Trina Crawford , Pam 
Ellwein, Ann Louma, DeeAnn Hmz, 
K1m Smith, and .JoAnn Hoerner. 
ROW 2: Sandy Huettl , Carol .Jung, 
' hella Olson, .Julie Walworth, Geor­
gieann Hoerner, 1elissa Paul, Rob­
in Smith, and Louise Hoerner. ROW 
:l: Staci Quimby ,' tudent Manager, 
Mrs Lori Retzer- Ad vi . or, Renee 
Kolb Student 1anager. 

The Barnard Tumbling Team was coached by 
Mrs. Lori Retzer. Many hours of hard work and 
practice were u ed to perfect the tunt and rou­
tines performed as individual and a a group. 

The tumbling team performed twice this year, 
once in November at a girls' basketball game and 
again in December at a boy ' basketball game. 

The junior high basketball team was up ported 
by the high- pirited cheerleaders who were cho­
en by their classmate _ 

The quad consisted of two seventh and four 
eighth grade girls who were pre ent at all boys' 
basketball games to lead fan in floor cheer and 
ideline chant . 

ABOVE: .JuniOr high cheerleaders for 19 0-81 are: ROW I: Shelly 
Gage, .JoAnn Hoerner, and Sonya Mikkonen. RO\\' 2: Leta Ulmer. 
Det>Ann Hinz, and Melissa Rain. HIGHT: Individual memh rs com­
plete the actions learned for the routine being presented. 

ABOVE: The audience looks on as members of the tum­
bling team demonstrate the techniques used in performing 
stunts with partners. 

This p11ge sponsored by DJ('KEY ('() TY LEADI<:R, Ellendale, 
orth Dakota, and THECLA Y HOl SF<:, Frederick, South Dakota. 



Together No Job Is Too Smal 

Sylvia Mikkonen and Ruth Fisch£-r are husv preparing lasagna 
for the students' dinn£-rs. 

The Frederick High chool and auditorium were 
kept clean by Everett and rystal , urmeyer. Beside 
his cleaning duties, Everett carried out many miscel­
laneou repair job . Maxine and Ed Fieken were the 
janitors for the Barnard Elementary chool and 
lunch-room. Their jobs were to clean and to keep the 
buildings in good working condition. 

Noontime meals at the high school were erved by 
Ruth Fischer and ylvia Mikkonen. Lorraine Krog­
man and Marlyne Metzinger were in charge of pre­
paring lunch for the student at Barnard. 

The bus drivers had important role to perform. 
They were required to tran port the students to and 
from chool. They had to meet their time chedules 
and had to be re pon ible for the afety of many 
children. 

Ed and Maxine Fiekens are the janitors for the Barnard Elemen· 
tar~ School. 

ABO\'E: Th£> bus driwrs for the Elm \'alley School District are: 
FRO T: 1£-chanic T£-d Derrv. Clem Braa. Mervin Mullner. and 
Grrg McCulloch. HACK: C'aro·l McCulloch, <ilona ;\1ullner, Bren­
da Emery, and .)oyer Emerv LEFT· Lorraine Krogman and :\1ar­
lvn£> Mrtzingrr sen·<· nutritious m£-ah. to th£> childr!'n. 

This pag(• sponsored b~ : SANDEHSO 'S STOHE. Frrdrrick . .'outh Dakota. 69 



70 

Admini tration 24 
Ander on, Rajean 5, 14, 28, 29, 

33, 34, 36, 41, 42 
Annual taff 27 

BAIN, LANA 6, 8, 10, 18, 19, 29, 
30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41, 
43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 53 

Bain, haron 66 
Basketball 50, 51, 54, 55, 56 
Beck, Tim 57, 66 
Bender, Joel 14, 42, 55 
BENDER, SCOTT 2, 5, 6, 7, 30, 

40, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 72 
Ben en, Richard 20 
Blanchard, Deanna 20, 68 
Borden, Doris 61, 66 
Braa, Clem 19, 69 
BRAA, KENT 6, 10, 19, 26, 46 
Bretsch, Randall 3, 5, 14, 36, 48, 

5 
Bunke, Natalie 11, 12, 29, 36, 53 
Bus Driver 69 

Campbell, cott 14, 15, 33, 34, 
36, 48 

Cantwell, Daniel 3, 12, 41, 4 
Chapin, Becky 14, 42 
Cheerleader 53 
Choru 33, 34 
CRAWFORD, DARNELL 6, , 

19, 46 
Cross Country 58 
Cruse, heldon 16, 36, 58 

Dedication 4 
Dennert, Patricia 24 
Derry, Ted 69 
Dinger, teven 16, 55, 57, 58 
Drill Team 29 
Durheim, Brent 16, 36, 39, 55 
DURHEIM, JOEL 2, 6, 9, 19, 26, 

30, 35, 42, 45, 46 

Eighth Grade 60 
ELL WORTH, BRENDA 6, 7, 

19, 32, 46, 51, 72 
Ellwein, Denise 7, 11, 12, 29, 30, 

33, 34, 36, 37, 44, 47, 50, 53, 58 
Ellwein, Patrick 14, 36, 42, 48, 

54, 55, 58 
ELLWEIN, TODD 3, 7, 10, 18, 

25, 30, 31, 36, 37, 45, 46, 48, 
49, 54, 58 

Index 
Emery, Brenda 69 
Emery, Darrell 24 
Emery, Eugene 12, 19, 43, 4 , 54 
Emery, Joyce 69 

Faculty-Barnard 66, 67 
Faculty-Frederick 20, 21, 22, 23 
Fieken , Edward 69 
Fieken , Maxine 69 
Fifth Grade 62 
Fir t Grade 64 
Fischer, Ruth 69 
Fonder, Renee 64 
Football 4 , 49 
FOR TING, BENJAMIN 7, 45, 

46 
Forsting, Jeffery 14, 19 
Forsting, Jerry 2, 12, 36, 58 
Forsting, Maria 12, 12, 13, 35, 36 
Forsting, Susan 14, 35, 42 
Fourth Grade 63 
Freshmen 16, 17 
Fuller, Merilee 24 

Gederos, Mary 21 
Geranen, Barbara 14, 42 
Geranen, James 24 
Geranen, Lona 12, 25, 28, 36, 38, 

39, 46, 53, 57 
Getty, Leighton 52, 66 
Graduation 44, 45 
Guidice, La Verne 63, 67 
Gunther, Jay 12, 19, 35, 48 
Gunther, Jill 16, 36, 37 50, 51 

Ham, RoLinda 16 
Hart, Bradley 12, 19, 4 
HEIER, LORI 7, 10, 19, 25, 32, 

45, 46, 53 
Heis, hirley 67 
HEMEN, BRIAN 7, 10, 19, 26, 

36, 37, 45, 54 
HINZ, DARWIN 7, 10, 19, 39, 

46, 5 
Hinz, Denni 14, 48, 57 
HIXON, LAURA 5, 7, 8, 27, 28, 

29, 32, 33, 34, 3 ' 39, 40, 44, 
46, 50 

Hixon, Robert 24, 45 
Holsten, Melanie 66 
Homecoming 30, 31 
Huettl, Carla 7, 12, 13, 19 
HUETTL, CHERYL 7, 8, 39, 45, 

46, 57, 58 

Huettl, cott 15 
Huettl, teven 19 

Irion, Tim 5, 14, 15, 41, 55 

Jensen, Randy 12, 13, 19, 33, 34, 
36, 37, 48, 57 

JENSEN, WADE 2, 5, 7, , 33, 
34, 36, 37' 45 

JENSEN, WENDY 8, 9, 20, 33, 
34, 44, 46 

Johnson, Carmen 62, 67 
Johnson, Dwight 16, 48, 57, 58 
Johnson, Portia 66 
Jung, Marie 3, 12, 13, 19, 36, 51, 

57 
Jung, Mark 16, 39 
Juniors 11, 12, 13 
Junior High Basketball 52, 56 
Junior High Football 49 
Junior High Track 57, 58 

Karjalainen, Karen 16, 33, 34, 41 
Karjalainen, Richard 13, 19, 48 
KARJALAINEN, SANDY 2, 8, 

26, 27' 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37' 
38, 39, 40, 41, 44, 46, 50 

Kendall, Paul 16, 34 
Kendall, Roger 22, 36, 37 
Kindergarten 65 
Knox, Tony 15, 42, 4 
Krogman, Lorraine 69 

Lahr, Jodi 2, 17, 33, 36, 43, 50, 
51, 53, 5 

Lahr, Joseph 16, 17, 26, 33 
Lanham, Ann 62, 67 
Larson, Todd 17, 48, 55 
Lashly, Carrie 11, 21, 38 
Livermont, Anita 16, 17, 28, 29, 

31, 33, 34, 35, 41, 44, 51 
Livermont, ,Jo eph 15, 34, 42, 4 , 

49, 54 
LUOMA, OWEN 8, 10, 19, 36, 

37, 46, 48, 49, 54 

Majorettes 31 
Marske, Ann 16, 17, 41, 50, 51, 

55, 5 
MAR KE, KAY 2, 8, 18, 27, 29, 

36, 37, 41, 44, 46, 50 
MARTIN, JEFFREY 5, 7, 9, 26, 

33, 34, 3 '39 



Maunu, Karen 15, 31, 42, 50, 51, 
58 

Maunu, onia 17, 33 
Maunu, usan 11, 21, 23, 27 
Maunu, Welton 15, 26, 28, 33, 55 
McCulloch, Carol 69 
McCulloch, Greg 69 
McCulloch, Tina 14, 15, 29, 33, 

34, 36, 38, 41, 44, 47, 50, 51, 
53, 57, 58 

McCullough, cott 13, 19, 26, 48, 
58 

McDowell, Lance 15, 36, 42, 48 
McDowell, Lynette 17, 28, 29, 

36, 43, 55 
Metzinger, Marlyne 69 
Metzinger, Randy 12, 13, 40, 42, 

48, 54, 55 
Metzinger, Roger 2, 6, 9, 19, 30, 

40, 46, 48, 49, 54, 57, 58 
Mikkonen, Lonny 17, 33, 34, 55 
Mikkonen, Stacey 13, 27, 29, 33, 

36, 3 ' 39, 40, 43, 44, 46 
Mikkonen, ylvia 69 
Mikkonen, Tina 14, 15, 29, 33, 

36, 41, 42, 50, 51, 53, 58 
Mullner, Gloria 69 
Mullner, Mervin 69 

NIXON, LANCE 5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 
28, 40, 43, 44 

Nixon, Sheryl 23 

ONKEN, MARINA 9, 18, 27, 32, 
36, 3 ' 39, 40, 41, 44, 46 

Oral Interpretation 28 

Patterson, Robert 21 
Pence, Lori 11, 17, 51 
Plummer, Debbie 13, 19 
PLUMMER, .JULIE 7, 9, 19, 33, 

46 
Podoll, Darwin 24 
Podoll, Kathleen 63, 67 
Podoll, Lance 17, 35, 48, 55 
Podoll, Leslie 2, 11, 13, 20, 34, 

36, 38, 3 ' 41 
Prom 42, 43 

Quimby, Donald 24, 42, 45 
Quimby, Kevin 15, 35, 36, 48, 54, 

55, 57, 58 

Rabine, , teve 4 , 56, 66 

REI DORPH, KARA 9, 30, 32, 
33, 45, 46, 58 

Retzer, Lori 66, 68 
Rohwedder, Tracy 17, 25, 28, 29, 

33, 36, 37, 41, 51, 55, 5 
Rollo, Bernice 22, 28 
RONNING, JAME 2, 3, 9, 10, 

30, 35, 46, 72 
Ronning, Jeanie 17, 32, 33, 34, 

36, 44, 51, 53 
Ronning, Martin 24 
Rystrom, Holly 17 

chlosser, Donna 15, 42, 57 
chlo ser, Richard 5, 17, 36, 55 

School Board 24 
Schultz, Judy 2, 17, 36, 51, 58 
Second Grade 64 

elchert, teve 20, 26, 42, 45, 50, 
51, 55, 57 

elzle, Kurt 11, 13, 25, 28, 36, 
37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 58 

elzle, Lynn 17, 28, 29, 33, 36, 
51, 58 

eniors 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 44, 45, 
46 

eventh Grade 61 
ixth Grade 62 
mith, Kraig 11, 13, 33, 34, 36, 
38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48, 49, 57 

Smith, Wendy 17, 51 
now Queen 32 
ophomores 14, 15 
trand, Jeff 17, 55, 57, 5 
TRAND, RONALD 2, 10, 19, 
39, 46 

tudent Council 26 
Suurmeyer, Cry tal 69 
Suurmeyer, Everett 69 

weetheart 35 

Track 57, 58 
Tumbling 6 
TVEIT, BONITA 2, 5, 9, 10, 27, 

32, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 46, 50 

Ullrich, Sandra 64, 67 
ULMER, LANETTE 10, 19, 20, 

30, 32, 38, 39, 46 
Ulmer, Rodney 2, 13, 19, 36 
Ulmer, Ro s 13, 19, 36 

VanDover, Janeen 17, 25, 31, 33, 
34, 46, 51, 55, 5 

VanDover, Troy 14, 15, 42, 48, 
54, 55, 57, 58 

VanDover, Wade 12, 13, 25, 2 , 
30, 39, 42, 43, 48, 49, 54 

Voeller, Jenny 11, 13, 39 
VOELLER, TAMI 9, 10, 25, 30, 

31, 32, 33, 34, 42, 44, 46, 47, 
50, 53 

Walworth, Dennis 15, 48 
Walz, Darryl 4, 23, 4 , 55, 57 
Walz, Marla 22, 23, 29 
WEIFENBACH, LARRY 10, 19, 

46 
Wells, Jennifer 2, 15, 42, 51, 58 
Wilson, Stacey 11, 13, 26, 27, 29, 

31, 38, 39, 40, 41, 50, 53, 58 

Ylitalo, hannon 13, 27, 38, 47, 
48, 54, 5 

71 



T U 


























